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A. Zabel,KathleenC. Bassi,StephenJ. Bonebrake,JoshuaR. More, and KavitaM. l’atel,
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JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. Randolph
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

KathleenC. Bassi
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andby electronicandfirst classmail upon
the following person:
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1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
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Kathleen C. Bassi
Stephen J. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More
Kavita M. Pate!
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
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Petitioner, )
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(Permit Appeal— Air)
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Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: PollutionControl Board,Attn: Clerk Division of Legal Counsel
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
IOU W. Randolph 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19276
Chicago,Illinois 60601 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thatI havetodayfiled with the Office of the Clerk of the
Pollution control Boardthe original andninecopiesof the Appealof CAAPP Permit of
DynegyMidwestGeneration,Inc. (Baldwin Energy Complex) and the Appearancesof
SheldonA. Zahel,KathleenC. Bassi,StephenI. Bonebrake,JoshuaR. More, andKavita M.
Patel,copiesof which areherewithservedupon you.
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Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. )
(BALDWIN ENERGY COMPLEX) )

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCB ___________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEAL OF CAAPP PERMIT

NO\V COMES Petitioner, DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, [NC. (Baldwin

Energy Complex) (“Petitioner,” or “DMG”), pursuant to Section 40.2of the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/40.2)and35 Ill.Adm.Code § 105.300et seq.,

andrequestsa hearingbeforethe Boardto contestthe permit issuedto Petitioneron September

29, 2005,underthe CleanAir Act PermitProgram(“CAAPP” or ‘i’itle V”) set fbrth at Section

39.5 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/39.5). Although this appealcontestsmanyspecificprovisionsof the

permit, thesespecificprovisionsareso intertwinedwith the remainingprovisionsthat it would

beimpracticalto implementthoseremainingprovisions. Therefore,DMG appealsthepermit as

a whole. In supportof its Petition,Petitionerstatesas follows:

I. BACKGROUND
(35 II1.Adm.Code § 11)5.304(a))

1. On November15, 1990, CongressamendedtheCleanAir Act (42 U.S.C.§~

7401-7671q)andincludedin the amendmentsat Title V arequirementfor a nationaloperating

permit program. TheTitle V programwas to he implementedby stateswith approvedprograms.

Illinois’ Title V program,the CAAPP, was fully andfinally approvedby the U.S. Environmental

ProtectionAgency(“USEPA”) on December4, 2001 (66 Fed.Reg.72946). The Illinois
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EnvironmentalProtectionAgency-(“Agency”) hashad the authorityto issueCAAPP permits

sinceat leastMarch 7, 1995. when thestatewasgrantedinterim approvalof its CAAPP (60

Eed.Reg.12478). Illinois’ Title V programis set forth at Section39.5 of the Act. 35

IIl.Adm.Code201.SuhpartF, and 35 lll.Adni.Code Part270.

2. TheBaldwin EnergyComplex(“Baldwin” or the “Station”). Agency 1.1). No,

157851AAA, is an electricgeneratingstationowned andoperatedby DM0, The Baldwin

electrical generatingunits (“EGUs”) went online betweenroughly 1969 and 1975. The Stationis

locatedat f/I ChessenI.ane, Alton, Madison County, Illinois 62002. DMG employs

approximately175 peopleat theBaldwin Station.

3. DMG operatesthreecoal-firedboilersat Baldwin that havethe capability to fire

at vanousmodesthat includecoal as their principal fuels. In addition.the boilersfire oil as

auxiliary fuel duringstartupandfor flame stabilization. Certainalternativefuels may beutilized

as well, DMG also operatesoneoil fired boiler at Baldwin usedfor building heatingpurposes

andto producesteamfor auxiliary support. Baldwin alsooperatesassociatedcoal handling,coal

processing,andashhandlingequipmentandsystems.Finally, thereis a 1,200-galloncapacity

gasolinetank locatedatBaldwin.

4. Baldwin is a majorsourcesubjectto Title V. The threeEGUsat Baldwin are

subjectto bothof Illinois’ NOx reductionprograms: the “0.25 averaging”programat 35

IIl.Adm.Code 217.SubpartsV andthe “NOx tradingprogram”or “NOx SIPcall” at 35

Ill.Adm.Code217.SubpartW. Baldwin is subjectto the federalAcid Rain Programat Title IV of

the CleanAir Act and hasbeenissueda PhaseII Acid RainPermit.

5. Currently,NOx emissionsfrom Boilers I and2 arecontrolledby overfireair and

selectivecatalytic reduction,andNOx emissionsfrom Boiler 3 arecontrolledby low NOx

-7-
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burnersandoverfire air, Emissionsof SO2 from theBoilers 1, 2 and3 are controlled by limiting

the sulfur contentof the fuel usedfor the boilers. PM emissionsfrom all threeBoilers are

controlledby an electrostaticprecipitator(“ESP”) with a flue gasconditioningsystem. Fugitive

PMemissionsfrom variouscoal and ashhandlingactivitiesare controlled throughenclosures,

haghouses,covers,anddustsuppressants,as necessaryand appropriate.Emissionsof carbon

monoxide(“CO”) arelimited through goodcombustionpracticesin the boilers, VOM emissions

from the gasolinestoragetank arecontrolledby the useof asubmergedloading pipe.

6. The Agencyreceivedthe original CAAPP permitapplicationfor the Stationin

aboutSeptember,1995, andassignedApplicationNo. 95090026. The CAAPP permit

applicationwastimely submittedandupdated,andPetitionerrequestedand wasgrantedan

applicationshield, pursuantto Section39.5(5)(h). Petitionerhaspaid feesas set forth at Section

39.5(18)of the Act since2000 in connectionwith theCAAPP permit for the Station. The

Station’sstateoperatingpermitshavecontinuedin fill force andeffect sincesubmittalof the

CAAPP permit application,pursuantto Sections9.1(1) and39.5(4)(b)of the Act.

7. The Agency issueda draftpermit for public reviewon June25, 2003, The

Agencysubsequentlyheldahearingon thedraft permitin August2003. DMG filed written

commentswith the AgencyregardingtheBaldwin draft permit.

8. The Agency issuedaproposedpermit for the BaldwinStation in October,2003,

This permit was not technicallyopenfor public comment,as it hadbeensentto USEPA for its

commentas requiredby Title V. Subsequently,in December2004,the Agencyissueda draft

revisedproposedpermit andrequestedcommentsof Petitionerandotherinterestedpersons.

DM0 hasattachedtheappealedpermit to this Petition. however,the draft andproposedpermitsand other
documentsreferredto hereinshouldbe included in the administrativerecordthat theAgencywill ilk, Other
documentsreferredto in this Petition,suchas easesor Boarddecisions,are easilyaccessible.In the interestof
economy,then DM0 is notattachingsuchdocumentsto this Petition.

-3-
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DM0 againcommented.The Agencyissueda seconddraft revisedproposedpermit in July

2005 andallowedthe Petitionerand otherinterestedpersons10 days to comment. At the same

time, the Agencyreleasedits preliminaryResponsivenessSummary,which was a draft of its

responseto comments,andinvited commenton thatdocumentas well, DMG submitted

combinedcommentson this versionof thepermit for Baldwin andfor its four othergenerating

stationstogether,as well as on the preliminaryResponsivenessSummary. The Agency

submittedthe revisedproposedpermit to USEPA for its 45-dayreview on August 15. 2005. ‘ftc

Agencydid not seek further commenton the permit from the Petitioneror other interested

persons,andDMG hasnot submittedanyfurthercomments,basedupon the understandingthat

the Agencyhadeveryintention to issuethe pen’nit at the endof USEPA’sreviewperiod.

9. The final permit was, indeed, issuedon September29, 2005,2 Although someof

Petitioner’scommentshavebeenaddressedin the variousiterationsof the permit. it still contains

termsandconditionsthat arenot acceptableto Petitioner,including conditionsthat arecontrary

to applicablelaw andconditionsthat first appeared,at leastin their final detail, in the August

2005 proposedpermit andupon which Petitionerdid not havethe opportunityto comment. It is

for thesereasonsthat Petitionerherebyappealsthe permit. This permitappealis timely

submittedwithin 35 days following issuanceof the permit. Petitionerrequeststhat the Board

reviewthe permit, remandit to the Agency,andorderthe Agencyto correctandreissuethe

permit,without furtherpublic proceeding,asappropriate.

2 SeeUSEPAIRe5ion5’s Permitswebsiteat c httpJ/www.epa.gov/re~ion5/air/permits/ilp,nline.htrn>4

“CAAPP permit Records”4 “Dynegy Midwest GenerationInc.” for the sourcelocatedat~tl ChessenLane,
Alton, for the complete“trail” of the milestoneactiondatesfor this permit.

-4-
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11. EFFECTIVENESSOF PERMIT

10. Pursuantto Section 10.65(h)of the Illinois AdministrativeProceduresAct

(“APA”), 5 ILCS 100/10-65,and theholding in Borg-\VarnerCorp. v. Mauzy. 427 N.E. 2d 415

(lll.App.Ct. 1981)(“Borg-Warner”), the CAAPP permitissuedby the Agency to the Stationdoes

not becomeeffectiveuntil after a ruling by the Boardon the permit appealand, in the eventof a

remand,until the Agencyhasissuedthe permit consistentwith the Board’sorder. Section 10-

65(h)providesthat “when a licenseehasmadetimely andsufficient applicationfor the renewal

of a licenseor a‘new licensewith referenceto anyactivity ofa continuingnature,the existing

licenseshall continuein full force and effect until the final agencydecisionon the application

hasbeenmadeunlessa later dateis fixed by orderof a reviewingcourt.” 5 ILCS 100/10-65(b).

‘F lie Borg-Warnercourt found that with respectto an appealedenvironmentalpermit, the“final

agencydecision” is the final decisionby the Board in an appeal,not theissuanceof the permitby

the Agency. Borg-Warner,427 N.E. 2d 415 at 422; seealso1111’, Inc. v. IL Environmental

ProtectionAgency,1989 WL 137356(Ill. Pollution Control Bd. 1989);Electric Energy, Inc. v.

IlL Pollution ControlBd., 1985 WL 21205 (Ill. PollutionControl Bd. 1985). l’herefore,pursuant

to the APA as interpretedby Borg-Warner, the entirepermit is not yet effectiveandthe existing

permitsfor the facility continuein effect.

11. The Act providesat Sections39.5(4)(b)and9.1(f) that the stateoperatingpermit

continuesin effectuntil issuanceof the CAAPPpermit. UnderBorg-Warner, the CAAPP permit

doesnot becomeeffectiveuntil the Boardissuesits orderon thisappealand the Agencyhas

reissuedthe permit, Therefore,DMG currentlyhasthenecessarypermitsto operatethe Station.

In the alternative,to avoidany questionas to the limitation on the scopeof the effectivenessof

the permitunderthe APA, DMG requeststhat the Boardexerciseits discretionaryauthorityat

-5-
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35 1Il.Adm.Code§ 105.304(h)and staythe entire permit. Sucha stay is necessaryto protect

DMG’s right to appealandto avoidthe imposition of conditionsthat contradictor are

cumulativeof the conditionsin thepre-existingpermitsbeforeit is ableto exercisethat right to

appeal. Further,compliancewith themyriad of new monitoring,inspection,recordkeepmng,and

reportingconditionsthat are in the CAAPP permit will be extremelycostly. To comply with

conditionsthat are inappropriate,as DMG allegesbelow,would causeirreparableharmto DM0,

including the impositionof theseunnecessarycostsandtheadverseeffect on DMO’s right to

adequatereviewon appeal. DMG hasno adequateremedyat law other than this appealto the

Board. DMG is likely to succeedon themerits of its appeal,as the Agency has included

conditionsthatdo not reflect “applicablerequirements,”as definedby Title V. andhasexceeded

its authorityto imposepermit conditionsandhasimposedpertnit conditionsthat arearbitrary

andcapricious.SeeLone StarIndustries,inc. v. IEPA, PCB 03-94(January9, 2003);Nielsen &

Brainhridge, L.L.C.’. ~cIEPA, PCB03-98(February6. 2003);Saint-GobainContainers,Inc. y

IEPA, PCB04-47(November6. 2003); ChampionLaboratories,inc. v. IEPA, PCB04-65

(January8, 2004); jVoveon,Inc. v. IEPA,PCB04-102 (January22, 2004);Ethyl Petroleum

Addiiiv�~,Inc., v, IEPA, PCB 04-113(February5,2004);Oasisindustries,Inc. v. JEPA,PCB

04-116(May 6,2004). Moreover, the Boardhasstayedtheentiretyof all the CAAPP permits

thathavebeenappealed.Additionally seeBridgestone/Firestone0/f RoadTire Companyv.

JEPA,PCB 02-31(November1, 2001);MidwestGeneration, LLC— Collins GeneratingStation

v IEPA, PCB 04-108 (January22, 2004);Boardof TiusteesofEasternIllinois University v,

IEPA, PCB04-110(February5,2004). TheBoard shouldcontinueto follow thisprecedent.

12. Finally, a largenumberof conditionsincludedin this CAAPPpennitareappealed

here, To allow someconditionsof the CAAPP permit to he effectivewhile equivalentconditions
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in the old stateoperatingpermitsremaineffectiveunderSection 10-65(b)of the Illinois APA

would createan administrativeenvironmentthat would he, to saythe least,very confusing.

Moreover,the Agency’s failure to provide a statementof basis,discussedbelow,rendersthe

entire permit defective. Therefore,DMG requeststhat the Boardstaythe entirepermit for these

reasons.

13. In sum,pursuantto Section10-65(h)of the APA andBorg-Warner, the entiretyof

theCAAPP permitdoesnot beconieeffectiveuntil the completionof the administrativeprocess,

which occurswhenthe Boardhasissuedits final ruling on the appealandthe Agencyhasacted

on anyremand. (For thesakeof simplicity, hereafterthe effect of the APA will be referredto as

a “stay”), In the alternative,DM0 requeststhat the Board, consistentwith its grantsof stay in

otherCAAPP permit appeals,becauseof the pervasivenessof theconditionsappealed

throughoutthe permit, to protectDMG’s right to appealandin theinterestsof administrative

efficiency, staythe effectivenessof the entirepermitpursuantto its discretionaryauthorityat 35

lll.Adm.Code§ 105.304(h). In addition,sucha staywill minimizethe risk of unnecessary

litigation concerningthe questionof a stayandexpediteresolutionof theunderlyingsubstantive

issues. ‘l’he stateoperatingpermitscurrentlyin effectwill continuein effect throughoutthe

pendencyof the appealand remand. Therefore,the Stationwill remainsubjectto the termsand

conditionsof thosepermits. As theCAAPP permit cannotimposenew substantiveconditions

upon apermittee(seediscussionbelow), emissionslimitations arethe sameunderbothpermits.

The environmentwill not be harmedby a stayof the CAAPP permit.

ilL ISSUESON APPEAL
(35 IILAdm.Code§~105.304(a)(2),(3), and (4))

14. As apreliminarymatter,the CAAPP permitsissuedto the Baldwin Stationand20

of the othercoal-firedpowerplantsin the stateon the samedateareverysimilar in content. ‘ftc
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samelanguageappearsin virtually all of thepermits, thoughtherearc subtlevariationsto some

conditionsto reflect the elementsof uniquenessthat existsat the variousstations. For example,

not all stationshavethe sametypesof emissionsunits. Someunits in thestatearesubjectto

New SourcePerformanceStandards(“NSPS”), perhapsNew SourceReview(“NSR”) or

Preventionof Sipiificant Deterioration(“PSD”). or otherstateor federalprograms,.~while others

arenot. Applicablerequirementsmaydiffer becauseof geographiclocation. As a result, the

appealsof thesepermitsfiled with the Board will he repetitiouswith elementsof uniqueness

reflecting the variousstations’circumstances.Further,the issueson appealspanthe gamutof

simple typographicalerrorsto extremelycomplex questionsof law. Petitioner’spresentationin

this appealis by issueperunit type, identifying the permit conditionsgiving rise to the appeal

andthe conditionsrelatedto them that would be affected,shouldthe Boardgraot Petitioner’s

appeal. Petitionerappealsall conditionsrelatedto the conditionsgiving risc to the appeal,

however,whetheror not suchrelatedconditionsareexpresslyidentitiedbelow.

15. The Act doesnot requireapermitteeto haveparticipatedin thepublic process:

the permitteemerelyneedsto object to a term or conditionin apermit in orderto havestanding

to appealthe permit issuedto him. SeeSection40.2(a)of the Act (the applicantmayappeal

while othersneedto haveparticipatedin the public process).However,DMG, as will be

evidencedby the administrativerecord,hasactivelyparticipatedto the extentallowedby the

Agencyin the developmentof this permit. In someinstances,as discussedin furtherdetail

below, the Agencydid not provideDM0 with a viableopportunityto comment,leaving DM0

with appealas its only alternativeas a meansof rectifying inappropriateconditions. Theseissues

areproperlybeforethe Board in this proceeding.

g.
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16. Section 39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act grantsthe Agency limited authorityto “gaptill.”

“Gapfilling” is the inclusion in thepermit of periodicmonitoringrequirements,wherethe

underlyingapplicablerequirementdoesnol include them. Section39.7(7)(d)(ii) faithfully

reflects40 CFR § 70.6(a)(iii)(B), the subjectof litigation in AppalachianPower Companyv.

EPA,208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000). The courtin AppalachianPower found that state

authoritiesareprecludedfrom includingprovisionsin permitsrequiringmorefrequent

monitoring3than is requiredin theunderlyingapplicablerequirementunlessthe applicable

requirementcontainedno periodictestingor monitoring,specified no frequencyfor the testingor

monitoring, or requiredonly a one-timetest. AppalachianPower at 1028.

17. TheAppalachianPower court also notedthat “Title V doesnot impose

substantivenew requirements”andthat test methodsandthe frequencyat which they are

required“are surely‘substantive’ requirements;theyimposeduties andobligationson thosewho

areregulated.” AppalachianPower at 1026-27. (Quotationmarksandcitations in original

omitted.) Thus,wherethe permittingauthority,herethe Agency,becomesover-enthusiasticin

its gapfilling, it is imposingnew substantiverequirementscontraryto Title V.

18. The Agency,indeed,hasengagedin gapfilling, as someof theBoard’sunderlying

regulationsdo not providespecificallyfor periodicmonitoring. CI’, 35 lll,Adm,Code

212.SubpartE. However, theAgencyhasalso engagedin over-enthusiasticgapfilling in some

instances,as discussedin detail below. Theseactionsarearbitraryandcapriciousand arean

unlawfiul assumptionof regulatoryauthoritynot grantedby Section39.5 of the Act. Moreover,

contraryto AppalachianPower,they, by their nature,unlawifilly constitutethe imposition of

new substantiverequirements.WherePetitioneridentifiesinappropriategapfilling as the basis

Notethat testingmay bea t>pe of monitoring. SeeSection39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act.
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for its objectionto aterm or conditionoI’Ue permit, Petitionerrequeststhat the Boardassume

this precedingdiscussionof gapfilling aspart of that discussionof thespecific term or condition.

19. In a numberof instancesspecificallyidentified and discussedbelow, the Agency

hasfailed to providerequiredcitationsto the applicablerequirement.“Applicable requirements”

are thosesubstantiverequirementsthathavebeenpromulgatedor approvedby USEPApursuant

to the CleanAir Act which directly imposerequirementsupon a source,including those

requirementsset forth in the statuteor regulationsthat arepartof the Illinois SIP, Section

39.5(l). Generalprocedural-typerequirementsor authorizationsarenot substantive“applicable

requirements”andare not sufficient basisfor a substantiveterm or condition in the permit.

20, The Agencyhascited generallyto Sections39.5(7)(a),(b). (e) and (1) of the Act

or to Section4(b) oldie Act, but it hasnot cited to the substantiveapplicablerequirementthat

servesas thebasisfor the contestedcondition in the permit. Only applicablerequirementsmay

be includedin the permit,4andthe Agency is requiredby Title V to identify its basisfor

inclusionof apermit condition(Section39.5(7)(nfl. If the Agencycannotcite to the applicable

requirementandthe condition is not propergapfihling,the conditioncannotbe includedin the

permit. The Agencyhasconfusedgeneraldata-andinformation-gatheringauthoritywith

“applicablerequirements.”They arenot thesame. Section4(b) of the Act cannotbeconverted

into an applicablerequirementmerelybecausethe Agencyincludesit as the basisfor a

condition. Failure to citethe applicablerequirementis groundsfor the Boardto remandtheterm

or conditionto the Agency.

In its discussionof gaptilling, theAppalachianPowercourt notesthat “TiUe V doesnot imposesubstantivenew
requirements.”208 F.3d at 1026. (Internalquotationmarksandcitationsomitted).
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21. Moreover, the Agency’sassertionin the ResponsivenessSummarythat its general

statutoryauthority servesas its authorityto includeconditionsnecessaryto “accomplishthe

purposesof the Act” misstateswhat is actuallyin theAct. ResponsivenessSummary,p. 15; sec

Section39.5(7)(n). Section39.5(7)(a)saysthat the permit is to containconditionsnecessaryto

“assurecompliancewith all applicablerequirements.”(Emphasisadded.)For the Agencyto

assumebroaderauthoritythanthat grantedby the Act is unlawftl andarbitraryandcapricious.

22. Anothergeneraldeficiencyof the CAAPP permittingprocessin Illinois is the

Agency’s refusalto developandissuea format statementof basisfor the permit’sconditions.

This statementof basisis to explain thepermitting authority’srationalefor the terms and

conditionsof the permit. It is to explainwhy the Agencymadethe decisionit did, andit is to

providethe permitteethe opportunityto challengethe Agency’s rationaleduring the permit

developmentprocessor commentperiod. Title V requiresthe permittingauthorityto provide

sucha statementof basis. (Section39.5(7)(n)of the Act.) The Agency’safter-the-fact

conglomerationof the very short projectsummaryproducedat public notice,the permit, andthe

ResponsivenessSummaryarejust not sufficient. When the permitteeandthepublic are

questioningrationalein comments,it is evidentthatthe Agency’s view of a statementof basisis

not sufficient. Further,the ResponsivenessSummaryis preparedafterthe fact; it is not provided

duringpermitdevelopment.Therefore,it cannotserveas the statementof basis. Thelack of a

viablestatementof basis,denyingthepermitteenoticeof the Agency’sdecision-making

rationaleand the opportunityto commentthereon,makesthe entirepermit defectiveandis, in

andof itself, abasisfor appealandremandof the permit andstayof the entirepermit.
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A. issuanceandEffective Dates
(Cover Page)

23. The Agency issuedthe CAAPP permit that is the subjectof this appealto DMG

on September29, 2005.at about7:17 p.m. TheAgency notified DMG that the permithad been

issuedthroughemailssentto DMG. The email indicatedthat the pennitswereavailableon

USLiPA’s svehsite,whereIllinois’ permitsarehoused.However, that was not the case. DMG

was not able to locatethe pcnnitson the websitethat evening.

24. The issuancedateof the permitbecomesimportantbecausethat is alsothe date

that startstheclock for filing an appealandthe date, unlessthe permit is appealed,by which

certaindocumentsmustbe submittedto the Agency. USEPA’swebsiteidentifies that dateas

September29, 2005. If that dateis also the effective date,many additionaldeadlineswould he

triggered,including the expirationdateas well as the dateby which certain documentsmustbe

submittedto theAgency. More critical, however,is the fact that oncethe permit becomes

effective,DMG would becomeobligated to comply with it (subjectto the stayof the permit as

discussedherein),regardlessof whetherit had necessaryreeordkcepingsystemsin place,the

necessaryadditionalcontrol equipmentin place,andso forth. It took the Agency over two years

to issuethefinal permit. Overthat courseof time, the Agency issuednumerousversionsof the

permit, andit haschangedconsiderably.Therefore,it would he unreasonableto expectDMG to

haveanticipatedthe final permit to the degreenecessaryfor it to havebeenin complianceby

September29, 2005.

25. Moreover,publicationof thepermiton a websiteis not “official” notification in

fllinois. The Petitionercannotbe deemedto “have” the permituntil the original,signedversion

of thepermit hasbeendelivered. NeitherIllinois’ rulesnor the Act havebeenamendedto reflect
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electronicdelivery of permits,especiallyby referenceto a third party’s website.Therefore,until

the permit is officially deliveredto a perniittee,it should not bedeemedeffective.

26. Prior to theadventof pervasiveuseof computersandrelianceon the internet for

communication,the Agencysentpermitsto sourcesthrough the U.S. PostalService,just as this

CAAPP permit was deliveredon October3, 2005. Neitherthe Act nor the regulationsspecify

whenpermitsshouldbecomeeffective. Prior to theadventof Title V, however,sourceswerenot

subjectto such numerousanddetailedpermit conditions,nor weretheyexposedto enforcement

from so manysides. UnderTitle V, not only the Agency throughthe AttorneyGeneral,but also

USEPAandthe generalpublic can bring enforcementsuits for violation of the leastmatterin the

permit. lfthe issuancedateis the effectivedate, thereis potentialfor tremendousadverse

consequencesto the pernitteewith extremelyinequitableeffect.

27. If the effectivedatewas September29, 2005,that wouldalso createan obligation

to performquarterlymonitoringandto submitquarterlyreports,(cf Condition7.1.10-2(a)),for

the third quarterof 2005. The third quarterreportingrequirementswould coverlessthan30

hoursof operation. A requirementto perform quarterlymonitoring,recordkecping,and

reportingfor aquarterthat consistsof lessthan 30 hoursof operation,assumingthepermittee

would evenhavecompliancesystemsin placesoquickly after issuanceof the permit, is overly

burdensomeandwould not benefit theenvironmentin anymanner. Therefore,the requirement

is arbitraryandcapricious.

28. A lawful, andmoreequitableapproach,wouldbe for the Agencyto delaythe

effectivedateof a final permit afterremandandreissuancefor aperiodof timereasonably

sufficient to allow sourcesto implementanynew compliancesystemsnecessarybecauseof the
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termsof the permit. At the very least,the Agency shoulddelaythe penniteffectivedate until the

time allowedby law for the sourceto appealthe permithasexpired.

29. Consistentwith the APA, the effectivedateof the permit, contestedherein, is

stayed,andDMG requeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to establishan effectivedatesome

period of time after the permitteehasreceivedthe permit following remandandreissuanceof the

permit, to allow the pennitteesufficient time to implementthe systemsnecessaryto comply with

all requirementsin this verycomplexpermit.

B. Overall Source Conditions
(Section 5)

(i) The Permit Improperly Incorporates ConsentDecreeRequirements

30. On May 27, 2005,the UnitedSlatesDistrict Court for the SouthernDistrict of

Illinois entereda ConsentDecreein the matterof the UnitedStatesof America,etal.v. D~eny

Midwest Generation~cta!., CaseNo. 99-833-MJR(the “ConsentDecree”).The CAAPP Permit

refers to the ConsentDecreeas Attachment7. UnderParagraph158 of the ConsentDecree,

DMG is requiredwithin ISO days afterentryof the ConsentDecree(by November23, 2005)to

amendanyapplicableTitle V PermitApplication,or to apply for amendmentsof its ‘l’itle V

permits,to includeaschedulefor all “Unit-specificperformance,operational,maintenance,and

control technologyrequirementsestablishedby [the] ConsentDecree,,..” in Condition5.4(a).

the Agencypurportsto incorporatesucha schedulefor the Baldwin Stationthrough“Attachment

6 of this pen’nit.” As notedin Condition5.4(a),“Attachment6” is referred10 in the permit as the

“Schedule.” Condition 5.4(a)of the permit requiresthat DMG complywith the “requirements”

of theSchedule. Further,underSection157 of the ConsentDecree,“any term or limit

establishedby or underthis ConsentDecreeshall be enforceableunderthis ConsentDecree

regardlessof whethersuchterm has or will becomeapart ofa Title V permit
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31. Although compliancewith the requirementsset forth in the Scheduleis already

requiredby Condition5.4(a)andthe ConsentDecreealsoremainsenforceableby its terms,

manyothersectionsof the permit alsopurport to requirecompliancewith variousrequirements

set forth on the Schedule. See,g~g,,Conditions5.4(b), 5.7.3,5.7.4,7.1.6-1,7.1.6-2(h),(c) and

(d), 7.1.7(a)(iii), 7.1.7(a)(v), 7.1.8(e),7.1.9—3(a)(iii), 7.1.9—I(O~7.1.9—2(a)(i), 7.1.10—2(b)(iii)

and7.1.l2( )(ii). The referencesto, andthe characterizationsandpurportedincorporationof

Scheduleor ConsentDecreerequirementsin multiple conditionsresultsin duplicativeand

potentially inconsistentobligations,unauthorizedrequirements,confusionandambiguity. For

instance,as notedin moredetail elsewherein this Petition,Condition 7.1.12(b)(ii) of this permit

purportsto implementparticulatematterCEMS provisionsofthe ConsentDecreehut, in reality,

would if sustained,createan entirelynew andunauthorizedobligation. This defectin Condition

7.1.12(b)(ii), andsimilar defectsin someotherconditionsthat addressor referto the Consent

Decree,areseparatelyaddressedlater in thispetition. Thosespecificchallengesillustratethe

manyproblemscausedby including specificconditionsthatrefer to or otherwiseattemptto

incorporateobligationsor provisionsfrom the Scheduleor ConsentDecree,andhighlight, in

particular,why thoseconditionsshouldbe deletedfrom thepermit. Makingspecific challenges

to sonicconditionsis, however, not intendedto imply that otherconditionsdo not suffer from

similardefects,andshouldnot beconstruedas awaiverof the requestin this sectionof the

petition to deleteall conditionsthat refer to the Scheduleor ConsentDecree,with the exception

of Condition 5.4(a).

32. Giventhe languageof the ConsentDecreeandnatureof its requirements,DM0

doesnot objectto Condition 5.4(a). Inclusionof additionalconditionsin the permit,however,

includingConditions5.4(b) (including all of its subparts),5.7.3 (includingall of its subparts),

-15-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * POB 2006-063 * * * * *

5.7,4, 7.1 .3(a)(ii), 7. I .3(b)(ii)(13), 7.1 .3(c)(ii), 7. I .4(h)(ii). 7. 1 .4(c), 7. I .4(1)0i), 7. 1 .6—1 (including

all of its subparts).7.1.6-2(b),(c) and(d) (includingall of their subparts), 7.1

7.1,7(a)(iii), 7.1.7(a)(v), 7.1 .7(hRiii)(13), 7.1.8(e),7.I.9-3(a)(iii), 7.1.9-2(h)(v), 7.1.9-3(c)(iii)(B),

7.1.1O-2(c)(iv) and7.1.12(h)(ii), that purportto implementor adoptrequirementsfrom or

otherwisecharacterizeor refer to the ConsentDecreeor Schedule,and conditionsthat reference

or relateto such conditions,is arbitraryand capriciousand unauthorizedby law (the “Additional

ConsentDecreeConditions”).

33. For thesereasons,Additional ConsentDecreeConditions,all contestedherein,are

stayedin this proceedingconsistentwith the MA, andDM0 requeststhat theBoardorder the

,Agencyto deletetheseconditionsand all referencesto theseconditionsfrom the pennit. This

staywill haveno effect on the enforceabilityof the ConsentDecreeunder its own terms.

(ii) The Permit Incorrectly Requires Compliancewith ConsentDecree Requirements
that Do Not Accrue within the Term of the Permit.

34. The permit in variousconditionspurportsto specificallyimposeobligationswith

respectto mattersthat arenot requiredunderthe ConsentDecreeprior to the statedexpiration

dateof the permit, September29, 2010. Atteinptingtoimposein this permit requirementsthat

do not accrueuntil after the terminationdateof this permitis arbitraryandcapriciousand

unauthorizedby law. For example,Conditions7.1.6-1(a),(b) and(c)(ii)(B) addressemission

limitations applicableafterthe expirationof the statedfive-yearterm of the CAAPP permit.

35. For thesereasons,conditionsthataddressrequirementsunderthe ConsentDecree

that ariseafter September29, 2010, includingCondition 7.1.6-1(a),(b)and(c)(ii)(B), andall

conditionsthat referenceor relateto theseconditions,all contestedherein,arestayedconsistent

with theAPA, and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deletetheseconditionsand
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all referencesto theseconditions from thepermit. This staywill haveno effect on the

enforceabilityof the ConsentDecreeunderits own terms.

(iii) The ScheduleMisconstruesSomeConsentDecreeRequirementsand Incorrectly
Requires Compliance with Certain ConsentDecreeRequirementsthat Are Not Unit
Specific.

36, Accordingto Condition 5.4(a),the Schedulesetsforth “Unit-Specific

Performance,Operational,Maintenance,andControlTechnologyRequirementsof the Consent

Decreethat Apply to theBaldwin Station and,accordingto the Agency,the Scheduleis

“included in this permit pursuantto Paragraph158 of the ConsentDecree The Schedule,

however,includesrequirementsthat arenot unit-specificandmischaracterizescertainConsent

Decreerequirements.

37. Contraryto Condition 5.4(a)andthe ConsentDecree,Paragraphs57, 58, 59, 60,

61, 62, 73, 74, 83, 87, 91, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99, 119, 125, 157, and 183 of the Scheduleimpose

obligationson the Stationthatarenot unit-specific. In addition,Paragraphs9!, 92, 94, 95 and

96 of the Scheduleattemptto imposerequirementsthat arenot currentlyapplicableto a Baldwin

unit andthatmight not apply in the fixture, Paragraph157 alsomisconstruesthe ConsentDecree

by purportingto makethe Scheduleenforceableunderthe ConsentDecree.Furthermore,

Paragraphs42 and44 do not accuratelyrecitethelanguageof the ConsentDecree,creating

ambiguityandpossiblyadditional or inconsistentobligations. Accordingly,theseParagraphsof

the Schedulearearbitraryandcapriciousandunauthorizedby law.

38. For thesereasons,Paragraphs57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 73,74, 83, 87, 89, 91, 92, 94,

95, 96, 98, 99, L19, 125, 157, and183 oftheSchedule,all contestedherein,arestayedconsistent

with the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteParagraphs57, 58,

59, 60, 61, 62, 73, 74, 91, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99, 125, 157, and 183 from the Scheduleand all

referencesto theseParagraphsfrom thepermit, to reviseParagraphs83, 87 and 119 to identify

-17-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-063 * * * * *

the specificunit(s) at the Baldwin Stationthat the requirementappliesto andto correctthe errors

containedin Paragraphs42 and44 by duplicatingthe languagein the parallel provisionsof the

ConsentDecree.

(iv) Recordkeepingof and Reporting FLAP Emissions

39. The CAAPP permitissuedto the Station requires DMG to keep records of

emissionsof mercury,hydrogenchloride,andhydrogenfluoride ~- all HAPs -. and to report those

emissionsat Conditions5.6.1 (a) and(b) (recordkeeping)and 5.7.2 (reporting). The Agencyhas

not a provideda properstatutoryor regulatorybasisfor theserequirementsotherthanthe general

provisionsof Sections4(b) and39.5(7)(a),(b), and(c) of the Act. Citationsmerelyto the

generalprovisionsof the Act do not createan “applicablerequirement.”

40. In fact, thereis no applicablerequirementthat allows the Agencyto requirethis

recordkeepingandreporting. Thereareno regulationsthat limit emissionsof RAPs from the

Baldwin PowerStation. While USEL’A hasrecentlypromulgatedthe CleanAir MercuryRule

(“CAMR”) (70 Fed.Reg.28605(May 18. 2005)), Illinois hasnot yet developedits corresponding

regulations.The Agencycorrectly discussedthis issuerelativespecificallyto mercuryin the

ResponsivenessSummary by pointingout that it cannotaddsubstantiverequirementsthrougha

CAAPP permitor throughits obliquereferenceto the CAMR. SeeResponsivenessSummary in

the AdministrativeRecord,p. 21. however,the Agencywas incorrectin its discussionin the

ResponsivenessSummaryby statingthatit can rely upon Section4(b) as a basisfor requiring

recordkeepingandreportingofmercuryemissionsthroughthe CAAPPpermit. TheAgencyhas

confusedits duty to gatherdatapursuantto Section4(b) andits authorityto gapfill to assure

compliancewith thepermitwith the limitation on its authorityunderTitle V to includec�iiii

“applicablerequirements”in aTitle V permit, SecAppalachianPower. Evenby includingonly

recordkeepingandreportingof HAP emissionsin thepermit,the Agencyhasexceededits
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authorityjust as seriouslyas if it hadincludedemissionslimitations for flAPs in the permit.

Section4(b) doesnot providethe authorityto imposethis conditionsin aCAAPP permit.

41. Further,the Agency’sownregulations,which arepart of the approvedprogramor

SIPfor its Title V program,precludethe Agencyfrom requiringthe recordkeepingandreporting

of HAP emissionsthat it hasincludedat Conditions5.6.1(a)and (b) and5.7.2. The Agency’s

Annual EmissionsReportingrules, 35 Tll.Adm.CodePart254, which Condition 5.7.2 specifically

addresses,stateas follows:

ApplicablePollutantsfor Annual EmissionsReporting

Each Annual Emissions Report shall include applicable
information for all regulatedair pollutants, as definedin Section
39.5 of the Act [415 ILCS 5/39.5], except for the following
pollutants:

b) A hazardousair pollutant emitted by an emissionunit that
is not subject to a National Emissions Standard for
Hazardous Air Pollutants (NEST-lAP) or maximum
achievable control technology (MACT). For purposesof
this subsection(b), emission units that are not requiredto
control or limit emissionsbut arerequiredto monitor,keep
records, or undertake other specific activities are
consideredsubjectto suchregulationor requirement.

35 Ill.Adm.Code § 254.120(b). (Bracketsin original; emphasisadded.) Powerplantsarenot

subject to any NESILAPs or MACi’ standards. See69 FedReg.15994(March 29, 2005)

(USEPA withdraws its listing of coal-fired power plants under Section 112(c) of the Clean Air

Act). The Agencyhas not cited any other applicable requirement that provides it with the

authorityto requireDM0 to keeprecordsof andreportHAP emissions.Therefore,pursuantto

the provisionsof § 254.120(b)of the Agency’s regulations,the Agencyhasno regulatorybasis

for requiring the reporting of HAPs emitted by coal-fired power plants.
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42. For thesereasons,Conditions5.6.1(a)and (h) in loin and Condition 5.7.2 as it

relatesto reportingemissionsof HAPsin theAnnual EmissionReport.all contestedherein,are

stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to amend

the permitto deletesuchconditions.

(v) Retention and Availability of Records

43. Conditions 5.6.2(b)and (c) switch the burden of copying records the Agency

requestsfrom the Agency,as statedin Condition 5.6.2(a),to the permittee. While DM0

generally doesnot object to providing the Agencyrecords reasonably requestedand isreassured

by the Agency’sstatementin the ResponsivenessSummarythat its “on-site inspectionof records

and written or verbal requests for copiesof records will generallyoccur atreasonabletimesand

be reasonablein nature and scope” (ResponsivenessSummary, p. 18) (emphasisadded), DM0

may not be able to print and provide data within the spanof an inspector’s visit where the

recordsare electronicandincludevast amountsof data. Moreover,mostof theelectronic

recordsare alreadyavailableto the Agency throughits own or USEPA’sdatabases,andwhere

this is the case,DMG should not be required to againprovidethe dataabsentits loss for some

unforeseenreason, and certainly should not to have to print out the information. Further, DM0

is troubled by the qualifier generally thatthe Agency includedin its statement.It implies that the

Agencymay not alwayschoosereasonabletimes,nature,andscopeof theserequests.

44. For thesereasons,Conditions5.6.2(b)and(c), all contestedherein,arestayed

consistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder theAgency to amendthem in a

mannerto correctthe deficienciesoutlinedabove.

(vi) Duplicative Reporting

45. Various provisions of the permit impose obligations to submit information to the

Agency that DM0 already submits electronically to government agenciespursuant to certain
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federalandstaterequirements.lnfonnationsubmittedelectronicallyto the 1 ISEPA,br instance,

is generallyavailableto the AgencythroughUSEPA’s electronic databases.The requirement

to submitinformationto theAgency that is alreadyavailableto the Agencyelectronicallyresults

in duplicativeobligationsthat are burdensomeandserveno apparentpurpose.Therefore,the

requirementis arbitraryandcapricious.For thesereasons,all conditionsthat impose

obligationsupon DM0 to submitinformationto the Agency that is availableto the Agency

without such submissions,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDMG requeststhat such

conditionsbe deletedfrom the permit.

(vii) Submissionof Blank, RecordForms to the Agency

46. DMG is unsureas to whatthe Agencyexpectswith respectto Condition 5.6.2(d).

SeeCondition 5.6.2(d). On theonehand, this conditionmayrequiresubmissionof the records

that arerequiredby Conditions7.1.9-1.7.1.9-2,7.1.9-3,7.1.9-4,7,2.9,7.3.9,7.4.9,7.5.9.and

7.6.9. Onthe otherhand,Condition5.6.2(d)mayrequireDM0 to submit blank copiesof its

records,apparentlyso that the Agencycan checkthem for form andtypeof content. If this Tatter

interpretationis correct,thereis no basisin law for sucha requirementandit mustbe deleted.

47. Eachcompanyhastheright andresponsibilityto developandimplementinternal

recordkeepingsystems. Eventhe mostunsophisticatedcompanyhasthe right to developand

implementinternalrecordkeepingsystemsandbearstheresponsibilityfor any insufficienciesit

makesin doing so. Absent a statutorygrantor thepromulgationof reportingformatsthrough

rulemaking,the Agencyhasno authorityto overseethedevelopmentof recordkeepingor

reportingformats, The Agencyhasthe authorityto requirethat certaininformationbe reported

but cites to no authority,becausethereis none,to supportthis condition.

48. Nor does the Agencyprovidea purposefor this condition-- whichservesas an

excellentexampleof why adetailedstatement-of-basisdocumentshould accompanythe CAAPP
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permits,including the drafts, as requiredby Title V. Onecan merelya.sswnethat the Agency’s

purposefor this conditionis to reviewrecordsthat permitteesplanto keepin supportof the

variousrecordkeepingrequirementsin the permit in orderto assurethat they areadequate.

However,thereis no regulatoryor statutorybasis for the Agency to do this, andit hascited none.

Moreover,if the Agency’spurposefor requiring this submissionis to determinetheadequacyof

recordkeeping,thenwithout inherentknowledgeof all of thedetailsof anygiven operation,it

will be difficult for the Agencyto determinethe adequacyof recordkeepingfor the facility

throughan off-site review, if the Agency finds recordsthat arc submittedduring the prescribed

reportingperiodsinadequate,the Agencyhasa remedyavailableto it throughthe law. It can

enforceagainstthecompany. That is the risk that thecompanybears.

49. Further,if the companyis concernedwith the adequacyof its planned

recordkeeping,it can askthe Agencyto provide it somecounsel. Providingsuchcounselor

assistanceis a statutoryfonction of the Agency. Eventhen,however,the Agencywill qualify its

assistancein order to attemptto avoid relianceon the part of the permitteeshouldtherebe an

enforcementactionbrought. An interpretationof this conditioncouldbe thatby providingblank

recordkeepingforms to the Agency,absentacommunicationfrom the Agency that theyare

inadequate,enforcementagainstthe permitteefor inadequaterecordkeepingis barred,so long as

theforms arefilled out, becausetheyarecoveredby the permit shield.

50. Additionally, the AgencyhasviolatedDMG’s dueprocessrightsunderthe

Constitutionby requiringsubmissionof thesedocumentsbeforeDM0 hadthe opportunityto

exerciseits right to appealthe condition,as grantedby theAct at Section40.2. TheAct allows

permittees35 daysin which to appealconditionsof the permit to which it objects. The Agency’s

requirementat Condition 5.6.2(d)thatDM0 submitblank formswithin 30 daysof issuanceof

-22-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-063 * * * * *

the permit significantly underminesDMG’s right to appeal— andthe effectivenessof that right

or forcesDM0 to violatethe termsandconditionsof the permit to frilly preserveits rights.

Although the conditionis stayed,becausethe appealmaynot he filed until 35 days after

issuance,therecould at leastbe aquestionasto whetherDM0 was in violation from the timethe

reportwasdueuntil the appealwas filed. DM0 submitsthatthe stayrelatesback to the dateof

issuance.Nevertheless,it is improperto evencreatethis uncertainty. This deniesDM0 due

processandso is unconstitutional,unlawthl, andarbitraryandcapricious.

51. For thesereasons,Condition 5.6.2(d),contestedherein, is stayedconsistentwith

the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder theAgency to deleteit from the permit. In the

alternative,DM0 requeststhatthe Board interpretthis conditionsuchthat if the Agency fails to

communicateany inadequaciesit finds in blank recordkeepingforms submittedto it,

enforcementagainstDM0 for inadequaterecordsis barred,so longas thoserecordswere

completed,as part of thepermit shield.

(viii) ReportingConcerningCertainRequirementof the ConsentDecree

52. Conditions5.7.3 and5.7.4 purport to characterizeandimposereporting

requirementsassociatedwith the ConsentDecree.Theseconditionsimposerequirementsthat

arenot requiredby the ConsentDecreeor any otherapplicablerequirement,andthe presenceof

theseconditionsin addition to the relatedprovisionsof the ScheduleandConsentDecreecreates

ambiguityandunnecessaryduplicationof requirements.For the reasonsstatedearlier,the

ScheduleandConsentDecreerequirementsareseparatelyenforceable.Conditions5.7.3 and

5.7.4 arearbitraryandcapriciousandunauthorizedbylaw. For thesereasons,Conditions 5.7.3

and 5.7.4, contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agency to deletetheseconditions.
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C. NOx SIP Call
(Section6.1)

53. Condition6.1.4(a)says,“Beginning in 2004,by November30of eachyear

While this is a true statement,i. cc, the NOx tradingprogramin Illinois commencedin 2004,it is

inappropriatefor the Agency to include in the permit a conditionwith a retroactiveeffect. By

including this pastdatein an enforceablepermit condition, the Agency hasexposedDM0 to

potentialenforcementunderthis permit for actsor omissionsthat occurredprior to the

effectivenessof this permit. It is unlawftil for the Agency to requireretroactivecompliancewith

pastrequirementsin a new permit condition, Luiw EmIL, Inc. v. i/ic Stateoil/if nois, No. 98—

CC-SI 79, 2001 WI. 34677731,at ~8 (Ill. Ci. CI. May 29, 2001) (stating “retroactiveapplications

aredisfavoredin the law, and arenot ordinarily allowed in the absenceof languageexplicitly so

providing. The authoringagencyof administrativeregulationsis no lesssubjectto thesesettled

principlesof statutoryconstructionthananyotherannof government.”).This languageshould

bechangedto referto the first ozoneseasonoccurringupon effectivenessof thepermit,which,

for example,if the permitappealis resolvedbeforeSeptember30, 2006,would be the 2006

ozoneseason.Ratherthan including a specificdate, DM0 suggeststhat the conditionmerely

referto the first ozoneseasonduring which thepermit is effective.

54. For thesereasons,Condition6.1.4(a),contestedherein,is stayedconsistentwith

the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Board order the Agency to amendthe languageto avoid

retroactivecompliancewith pastrequirements.

fl Boilers
(Sections7.1 and75)

(i) Opacity asa Surrogate for PM

55, IJistorically,power plantsand other typesof industrial facilities have

demonstratedcompliancewith emissionslimitations for PM throughperiodicstacktestsand
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consistentapplicationof good operatingpractices. Prior to the developmentof theCAAPP

permits,opacity wasprimarily aqualitativeindicatorof thepossibleneedfor thrther

investigationof operatingconditionsor evenfor the needof new stacktesting. However,the

Agencyhasdevelopedandimposedin Condition7.I.9-3(a)(iii), andrelatedconditions,a

requirementthat treatsopacityas a quantitativesurrogatefor indicating exceedancesof the PM

emissionslimitation. For the first time in the August2005 proposedpermit, the Agencyrequired

Petitionerto identify the opacitymeasuredat the9511 percentileconfidenceintervalof the

measurementof compliantPM emissionsduringthe last andotherhistorical stacktestsas the

upperboundopacity level that triggersreportingof whetherthere~y havebeenan exceedance

of the PM limit without regardfor the realisticpotentialfor a PM exceedance.Thesereporting

requirementsarequite onerous,particularlyfor the unitsthat testedat the lowestlevelsof PM

and opacity. Inclusionof theseconditionsexceedsthe scopeof the Agency’sauthorityto gapfill,

andsois arbitraryandcapricious. Condition 7.1.9-3(a)(iii), andrelatedconditions,mustbe

strickenfrom thepermit.

56. ‘The provisionsrequiring the useof opacityas effectively a surrogatefor PM are

found in Conditions7.l.9-3(a)(iii), linkedto Conditions7.1.4(b)and7.1.6-1(b),whichcontains

the emissionslimitation for PM; 7.1.9-3(a)(iv),also linkedto Conditions7.1.4-1(b)and7.1.6-

1(b); andotherrelatedconditions,including 7.1.10-1(a)and its subparts;7.1.1O-2(a)(i)(E), linked

to Conditions7.l.9-3(a)(iv)and7.1.9-3(a)(iii); 7.1.10-2(d)andits subparts;7.1.10-3(a)(ii);and

7.1.12(b),relying on continuousopacitymonitoringpursuantto Condition 7.1.8(a),PM testing to

determinethe upperboundof opacity, andthe recordkeepingconditionsdescribedaboveto

demonstratecompliancewith the PM emissionslimitation.
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57. No one~‘anprovidea reliable,exact PM concentrationlevel anywherein the

UnitedStatestodayoutsideof stacktesting. Obviously,it is impossibleto continuouslytest a

stackto determinea continuouslevel of PM emissions,and it would beunreasonablefor the

Agencyor anyoneelse to expectsuch. Pursuantto the ConsentDecreesettling USEPA’s

enforcementactionagainstDM0 concerningthe Baldwin Station,DM0 will test continuousPM

monitoringdeviceson thur of its coal-firedunits. ConsentDecree,Paragraph91. The Consent

Decreedoesnot requirethe useof thesePM CEMSto determinecurrentPM emissionslevelsfor

compliancepurposes.In fact, the ConsentDecreespecificallyprescribesannualstacktestingas

the methodof determiningtheconcentrationof PM in Paragraph42. PM CEMS arenot yet

developedto the point of refinementwheretheyshould be consideredcredibleevidenceof PM

emissionslevels; DM0 is not awareof any casein which governmentor citizenssuingtinder

Section304 of theCleanAir Act haveevenrelied uponPM CEMSas the basisof acasefor PM

violations. As a result,sourcesmustrely upon the continuity or consistencyof conditionsthat

occurredduring a successfulstacktestto providereliableindicationsof PM emissionslevels,

58. Historically,opacityhasneverbeenusedas a reliable,quantitativesurrogatefor

PM emissionslevels. TheAgency itself acknowledgedthat opacity is not areliableindicatorof

PM concentrations.(SeeResponsivenessSummar , pp. 15-16, 42-44).~Increasingopacitymay

indicatethat PM emissionsareincreasing,but this is not always the easenor is agiven opacity

an indicatorof a given PM level at anygiven time, let aloneatdifferenttimes. Relyingon stack

“[Sletting a specificlevel of opacitythat is deemedequivalentto theapplicablePM emissionlimit ... is not
possibleon avarietyof levels ... It would alsobe inevitablethatsuchan actionwould beflawed asthe
operationof aboilermaychangeover time andthecoal supply will alsochange,affectingthe natureand
quantity of the ashloading to the JHSP. Thesetypesof changescannotheprohibited,as theyareinherentin the
routine operationof coal-tiredpowerplants. However,suchchangescould invalidateanypre-esiablished
opacity value.” ResponsivenessSummary.p. 44.
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testingis thebestandmostappropriateapproachto assuringcompliancewith I’M emissions

limitations,

59. DespitetheAgency’s implicationsto the contraryin the Responsiveness

Summary(seeResponsivenessSummary.pp. 42-44), the permit doesmakeopacitya surrogate

for PM cotnpliance. When theAgencyrequiresevenestimatesof PM levelsor guessesas to

whetherthereis an exceedaneeof PM basedupon opacity,opacityhasbeenquantitativelytied to

PM compliance. Further,the opacitylevel triggersreporting thatthe opacity/PMsurrogatelevel

hasbeenexceededandso indicatesthat therepj~yhavebeenan exceedanceof the PM level

regardlessof anyevidenceto the contrary. For example,if theopacity/PMsurrogatelevel of,

say, 15% is exceeded,this mustbe reporteddespitethe fact that all fields in the electrostatic

precipitatorwereon andoperating,stacktestingindicatedthat the PM emissionslevel at the
95

th

percentileconfidenceinterval is 0.04 lb/mmBtu/hr, andthe likelihood thattherewasan

exceedanceof the PM emissionslimitation of 0.1 lb/mmBtuThris extremelyremote. There is no

legitimatepurposeof suchreporting. It doesnot assurecompliancewith the PM limit andso

inclusionof theseconditionsexceedsthe Agency’sgapfilling authorityand is, thus, unlawftl and

arbitraryandcapricious. Moreover,this unnecessaryreportingrequirementis a new substantive

requirement,accordingto AppalachianPower,not allowedunderTitle V.

60. Contraryto the Agency’sassertionin the ResponsivenessSummarythat opacity

providesa “robustmeansto distingtiishcomplianceoperationof a coal-fired boiler andits ESP

from impairedoperation”(ResponsivenessSummary,p. 43), relying uponopacityas a surrogate

for PM emissionslevelshastheresultof penalizingthebest-operatingunits. That is, theunits

for whichthe stacktesting resultedin very low opacityarid very low PM emissionslevelsare the

units for which this additionalreportingwill be most frequentlytriggered. For example,if stack
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testingresultedin PM emissionsof 0.02 lb/mmBtuand theopacityduring thetest at the 95(11

percentileconfidenceinterval was 2%, DMG wouldbe requiredto submitreportsstatingthat the

unit mayhaveexceededthe PM limit everytime opacity exceeds2%. Clearly, this condition

will resultin overly burdensomereportingthat servesno purpose. As such,it exceedsthe

Agency’sauthorityto gapfill, is unlawftil, andis arbitraryand capricious.

61. Further,this conditioneffectively createsa falselow opacity limitation, In order

to avoid the implication that theremayhavebeenan exceedanceof the PM limit, the opacity

limit becomesthat level that is theupperboundat the
95

th percentileconfidenceinterval in the

PM testing. By includingtheseconditions,theAgencyhascreateda new, substantive

requirementwithout havingcompliedwith properrulemakingprocedures.~Ihisis unlawthl and

beyondthe scopeof the Agency’sauthorityunderSection39.5 of the Act and‘title V of the

CleanAir Act. It alsoviolatesthe provisionsof Title VII of the Act’ SeeAppalachianPower,

62. Periodicstack testingaccordingto paragraphs~9and 119of theConsentDecree

is sufficient to assurecompliancewith the applicablePM limit andsatisfy the periodic

monitoringrequirementsof Section39.5(7)(d)(ii)of theAct accordingto theAppalachianPower

court, In fact, “periodic stacktesting” is the Agency’sownphrasein Condition 7.1.7(a)(iii) and

is consistentwith the findings of AppalachianPower.

63. Conditions7.1.1O-2(d)(v)(C) and(D) in particularare repetitiousof Condition

7.1.10-2(d)(iv). Both requiredescriptionsof thesameincidentandprognosticationsas to how

theincidentscan bepreventedin the future, To the extenteitherconditionis appropriate,

Condition7.1.10-2(d)(iv), is sufficient to addressthe Agency’sconcern,althoughDM0 also

objectsto Condition 7.1.10-2(d)(iv) to the extentthat it requiresreportingrelatedto the opacity

surrogate.
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64. In conjunctionwith its attemptto relateopacity to PM, the Agencyrequiresin

Condition 7.1.10-2(d)(v)(A) and (B) detailedinformationregardingrecurringand new causesof

opacityexceedancesin a calendarquarter. The requirementsareoverly burdensomeandthe

Agency lacksauthorityto imposesuchrequirements.

65. As with Condition5.6.2(d)discussedabove,Condition 7.1 .9-3(a)(iii) denies

DM0 dueprocess.Condition 7.1 .9-3(a)(iii) requiresthatthe

“Irlecords . . . that identify the upperboundof the 95% confidence
interval (using a normal distribution and I minute averages)for
opacity measurements. , . , considering an hour of operation,
within which compliance with [the PM limit] is assured,with
supportingexplanationand documentation,. . . shall be submitted
to the Illinois EPA in accordancewith Condition5.6.2(d).”

66. Obviously,if Condition 5.6.2(d)deniesDM0 dueprocess,Condition7.1.9-

3(a)(iii) doesas well for the samereasons.DMG wasnot grantedthe opportunityto appealthe

conditionbefore it was requiredto submitto the Agency informationthat DM0 believesis not

usefulor reliable. DM0 is particularly loatheto providethe Agencywith this information

becauseit believesthat the infonnalionwill be misconstruedandmisused.

67. Finally, Condition7.l.I0-2(d)(vi) requiresDM0 to submita glossaryof

“commontechnicaltennsusedby the Permittee”as part of its reportingof opacity/PM

exceedanceevents. If the termsare“common,” theydo not requiredefinition. Moreover, this

requirementdoesnot appearanywhereelsein the permit. If “commontechnicalterms” do not

requiredefinition in othercontextsin thispermit, then surelytheydo not require definition in

this context. This requirementshouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

68. For thesereasons,the conditionscontestedin this section,includingConditions

7.1.9—3(a)(iii), 7.1.9—3(a)(iv),7.1.10-1(a),7.1.10—2(a)(i)(E),7.1.10—2(d), 7.1.10—2(d)(v); 7.1.10-

2(d)(v)(A), 7.1.10-2(d)(v)(B), 7.1.10-2(d)(v)(C),7.1.10-2(d)(v)(D),7.1.10-2(d)(vi), 7.1.10-
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3(a)(ii), and7.1.12(h),and any otherrelatedconditions,arc stayedconsistentwith thc APA. and

DM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deletetheseconditions,

(ii) Reportingthe Ma2nitudeof PM Emissions

69. TheAgencyrequiresDM0 to determineandreport the magnitudeof PM

emissionsduringstartupandoperationduringmalfunctionandbreakdown,SeeConditions

7,1.9—4(a)(i), 7.1.9—4(a)(i)(C)(5). 7.1.9-4(b)(ii)(E)(3).and7.1.10—2(dXiv)(A)(3). Compliance

with theseconditionsis not possibleand, therefore,the inclusionof theseconditionsin the

permit is arbitraryandcapricious. DM0 doesnot havea meansfor accuratelymeasuringthe

magnitudeof PM emissionsat anytimeotherthanduringstacktesting— not evenusing the

opacitysurrogate.Thereis not a certified,credible,reliablealternativeto stacktestingto

measurePM emissions.Although a PM CEMSmaybe installedat theStation underthe Consent

Decree,anysuchCEMS hasnot beencertified (andmight not he despiteDMG’s good faith

efforts) andthusthe permit shouldnot requireor dependon the useof sucha CEMS to measure

PM emissions.

70. Additionally, Condition7.l.10-2(d)(iv)(A)( ) requiresDM0 to identify “[t]he

meansby which theexceedance[of the PM emissionslimit] was indicatedor identified, in

addition to continuousmonitoring.” This inaccuratelyimplies that a PM CEMS is installedand

operatingatBaldwin or thatthe installationandoperationof a PM CEMS at a Baldwin unit will

occur. A PM CEMSmaynot be installedat Baldwin. Evenif a PM CEMSis installedat a

Baldwin unit, any suchCEMS is not currentlyan authorizedor requiredbasisto determine

compliance,as describedmorefully elsewherein this petition. DM0 believesthat this might

alsobeconstruedto meanthat it mustprovideinformationrelativeto somemeans,suchas

opacity — which, asdiscussedin detail above,DM0 believesis an inappropriateandinaccurate

basisfor determiningwhetherthereareexceedancesof the PM limit, let alonethemagnitudeof
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anysuch exceedance-. that DM0 reliedupon to determineany exceedanceof the PM limit.

Besidesstacktestingor perhapstotal shutdownof the ESP,therearenone. This is a nonsensical

requirement.

71. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.9-4(a)(i), 7.1 .9-4(a)(ii)(C)(5),7.1.9-

4(b)(ii)(E)(3), and7.1.10-2(d)(iv), specifically7.1.10-2(d)(iv)(A)(3)and (5), all contestedherein,

are stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Board order theAgencyto delete

theseconditionsfrom the permit.

(iii) PM and CO Testing (Condition 71.7(a))

72. A,s notedin Condition 7.1.7(a)(i), theConsentDecree(andrelatedSchedule)

imposeannualandotherperiodicPM stacktestingrequirements.SeeSchedule,Paragraphs89

and 119. Becausethe Scheduleimposesannual(subjectto frequencyreductionif certain

conditionsaresatisfied)andotherperiodicPMstacktestingrequirements,andcompliancewith

the Scheduleis mandatedby Condition5.4(a),asdiscussedabove,thereis no needto impose

alternativeor additionalPM stack testingrequirementsin Condition 7,1 .7(a)(i), (ii), (iii), (v), (vi)

and(vii) for Boilers 1,2 and3. The stacktestingrequiredby the ConsentDecreeis more than

sufficientto satisfyanyapplicablemonitoringrequirement,andany additional,alternativeor

inconsistentstacktest requirementis unauthorizedby law andarbitraryand capricious.Further,

as discussedearlierin this petition,the additionof Conditions7.l.7(a)(i), (iii) and(v), which

refer to and characterizerequirementsset forth independentlyin the Schedule,createsambiguity,

additional andduplicativerequirementsand inconsistencies.For thesereasons,Conditions

7.1.7(a)(i),(ii), (iii), (v), (vi) and(vii), to the extentthe conditionsrelateto PM testing,and any

relatedconditions,arecontestedhereinandstayedconsistentwith theAPA, andDM0 requests

that the Boardorderthe Agencyto deleteCondition 7.1.7(a)(.i), (ii), (iii) and(v), to deletethe PM
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testingrequirementsfrom Conditions 7.1 .7(aXvi) and(vii) andto deleteanyother conditions

that relateto or referencethe PM testingset forth in theseconditions.

73, In addition,Condition 7.l.7(a)(vi)(A) providesthat if the “standardfuel” is less

than97% of’the fuel supplyin a quarter,additional testingis required. Condition 7.1 .7(a)ivi)(B)

providesthat“such measurements”(presumablythosetestsrequiredby Condition

7.1.7(a)(vi)(A)), shall be made“while firing theboiler with at least 1.25 timesthe greatest

percentageof othermaterialsin the calendarquarterthat triggeredthe testing.” This may not,

however,he possible,and imposingaconditionthat maynot be achievabletechnically and

practically is unauthorizedby law andarbitraryandcapricious.

74. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(a)(vi) and 7,! .7(a)(vi)(A) and(B). contested

herein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA. and DM0 requeststhat the BoardordertheAgency

to revisetheseconditionsto addressthedeficienciesidentified above,

75. DM0 interpretsthelanguagein Conditions7.1.7(a)(i) and(a)(iv) to meanthat

testingthat occursafterJanuary1, 2005,andbeforeDecember31,2005 satisfiesthe initial

testingrequirementsincludedin the permit for CO(asset forth above,DM0 believesthat the

conditionsin 7.1.7(a)(i), (ii), (iii), (v), (vi) and(vii) relatingto PM shouldbe stricken).Flowever,

the languageis not clear, in part becausethe CO testingtiming is tied to the PM stacktesting

timing, which in turn is tied to the ConsentDecree.Evenif theseCO testingconditionswere

appropriatelyincludedin thepermit, which DM0 doesnot concede,the languageof Conditions

7.1.7(a)shouldbe revisedto makeclearthat theinitial CO testwill be requiredonly atthe time

whenthe initial PM stacktestis requiredunderthe ConsentDecree. For thesereasons,

Condition 7.1.7(a)(i) and (iv), contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0

requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto revisetheseconditionsto addressthesedeficiencies.
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(iv) Other PM TestingMatters

76. TheAgencyhasincludedarequirementin the permit atConditions7.1.7(bXiii)

and, possibly7.5.7-1(b)(ii)(this Conditioncontains“including” languageregardingtestmethods

that is unclearin light of7. I .7(b)(iii)’s indication that Method202 testingis an appropriate

referencemethod;accordingly,this petitionwill treat7,5.7-l(b)(ii) as containinga condensible

testingrequirementwithout concedingthat it does)that DM0 performtestingfor PMJO

condensibles.6First, this requirementis beyondthe scopeof the Agency’s authorityto includein

a CAAPP permit,assuchtesting is not an “applicablerequirement,”asdiscussedin detail below.

77. With respectto thc inclusionof the requirementfor Method 202 testingat

Conditions7.1,7(b)(ifl) and7.5.7-I(b)(ii), the Agencyhasexceededits authorityandthe

requirementsshouldberemovedfrom the permit. Theinclusionof Method202 testing

requirementsis inappropriatebecausethere is no regulatoryrequirementthat appliesI’M 10

limitations to the Baldwin Station, In responseto commentson this point, the Agencystatedin

the ResponsivenessSummaryat page18, “The requirementfor usingboth Methods5 and 202 is

authorizedby Section4(b)of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct.” DM0 doesnot questionthe

Agency’s authorityto gatherinformation. Section4(b) of the Act says,

The Agency shall have the duty to collect and disseminatesuch
information, acquire such technical data, and conduct such
experimentsas may be requiredto carry out the purposesof this
Act, including ascertainmentof the quantity and nature of
dischargesfrom anycontaminantsourceanddataon thosesources,
and to operate and arrange for the operation of devices for the
monitoring of environmental quality.

& Condensibie is the Board’s spelling in the regulationsand in scientific publications,thus ourspellingof it here

despitetheAgency’s chosenspelling in thepermit, whichis thepreferredspellingin the Webster’sdictionary.
See 35 1ll.Adrn,Code § 212.108.
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415 !LCS 5/4(b). However, this authoritydoesnot maketesting for PMIO condensiblesan

“applicablerequirement”underTitle V. As discussedabove,an “applicablerequirement”is one

applicableto the perinitteepursuantto a federalregulationor a SIP.

78. Further,just becauseMethod202 is oneof USEPA’sreferencemethodsdoesnot

makeit an “applicablerequirement”pursuantto Title V, as the Agencysuggestsin the

ResponsivenessSummary. The structureof the Board’sPM regulationsestablishthe applicable

requirementsfor the Baldwin Station. The Baldwin Stationis subject to the requirementsof 35

Ell.Adm.Code2l2.SuhpartE. ParticulateMatter Emissionsfrom Fuel CombustionEmission

Units. It is not andneverhasbeenlocatedin a PMIO nonattainmentarea.’ The Board’sPM

regulationsarestructuredsuchthat particularPM JO requirementsapply to identified sources

locatedin the PMIO nonattainmentareas.8 No suchrequirementsapply now or haveever

appliedto the Baldwin Station,

79. Themeasurementmethodfor PM, referencingonly Method 5 or derivativesof

MethodS,is at 35 III.Adin.Code § 212.110. This sectionof theBoard’srules appliesto the

Baldwin Station. The measurementmethodfor PM10, on the otherhand,is foundat35

lll.Adm.Code§ 212.108.MeasurementMethodsfor PM-IO EmissionsandCondensiblePM-lU

Emissions.This sectionreferencesboth Methods5 and202, amongothers. Not subjectto

PMIO limitations,the Baldwin Stationis not subjectto § 2 12.108, contraryto the Agency’s

attemptto expandits applicabilityin the ResponsivenessSummaryby stating, “Significantly, the

useof ReferenceMethod202 is not limited by geographicareaor regulatoryapplicability.”

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. ‘I’his is certainlyatrue statementif oneis performinga testof

In fact, thereareno more PMiti nonanainmentareasin thestate. Sep70Fed.Reg.5554! and55545(September
22, 2005), redesignatingto attainmenttheMcCook andLakeCalurnetnonauainmentareas,respectively.

Presumably,thesesourceswill remainsubjectto thoserequirementsaspartof Illinois’ maintenanceplan.
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condcnsiblcs.However, this statementdoesnot expandthe requirementsof~212,llOtoinclude

PMIO condensibletestingwhenthe limitations applicableto the sourcepursuantto 2l2.Subpart

E are for only PM, not PM 10. Therefore,thereis no basisfor the Agency to requirein the

CAAPP permit, thatthe Baldwin Stationhetestedpursuantto Method202.

80. The Agencyevenconcedesin the ResponsivenessSummarythat Method202 is

not an applicablerequirement:

The inclusion of this requirementin theseC’AAPP permits,which
relatesto fill and completequantificationol emissions,does not
alter the test measurementsthat are applicable for determining
compliancewith PM emissionsstandardsand limitations, which
generally do not include condensable[sic] PM emissions. In
addition, sincecondensable[sic] PM emissionsare not subject to
emissionstandards....

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. (Emphasisadded.) Further, theAgency says,“Regulatorily,

only filterable191 PM emissionsneedto be measured.”ResponsivenessSutnmary,p. 18. The

Agencyattemptsto justify inclusionof therequirementfor testingcondensiblesby stating that

the dataare neededto “assistin conductingassessmentsof the air quality itnpactsof power

plants, includingthe Illinois EPA’s developmentof an attainmentstrategyfor PM2.5” or by

statingthat “theuseof ReferenceMethod202is not limited by geographicareaor regulatory

applicability.” ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. Underthe Board’srules, it is limited to testing

for PM,and so,at leastin Illinois, its “regulatory applicability” is, indeed,limited, These

attemptedjustificationsdo not converttesting for condensiblesinto an applicablerequirement.

81. While theAgencyhasadutyunderSection4(b) to gatherdata,it mustbe donein

compliancewith Section4(b). Section4(b), however,doesnot createor authorizethe creationof

permitconditions. The Board’srulesserveas the basisfor permit conditions. Therefore,DMCJ

I.e.,non-gaseousPM; condensiblesaregaseous.
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doesdisputethat rcqdringsuch testingin theCAAPP permit is appropriate. In fact, it is

definitely not appropriate. It is unlawfiul and exceedstheAgency’s authority.

82. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(b),andthe inclusion of Method202 in

Conditions7.1.7(b)(iii) and7.5.7(h)(to theextentthis conditionincludesMethod202), all

contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and DMG requeststhat the Boardorder the

Agency to delelethe requirementfor Method202 testingfrom the permit.

(v) MeasuringCO Concentrations

83. The CAAPP permit issuedto the StationrequiresDMG to conduct,as a work

practice,quarterly“combustionevaluations”that consistof “diagnostic measurementsof the

concentrationof CO in the flue gas.” SeeConditions7.1.6-2(a)and7.5.6(a).Seealso

Conditions7,1.9-1(f)(ii) and 7.1.12(d),7.5.9(a)(iii)and7.5.12(d)(relatedrecordkeepingand

complianceprocedurerequirements)andanyconditionsimposingrelatedreporting

requirements.Tneludingtheseprovisionsin the permit is not necessaryto assurecompliance

with the underlyingstandard,is not requiredby the Board’sregulations,and.therefore,exceeds

the Agency’sauthorityto gapfill. Maintainingcompliancewith the CO limitation has

historically beena work practice,thus its inclusion in the work practicecondition of thepermit.

Sophisticatedcontrol systemsareprogrammedto maintainboilersin an optimal operatingmode,

which servesto minimize CO emissions.Onecanspeculatethatbecauseit is in DMG’s best

intereststo operateits boilers optimally andbecauseambientCO levels areso low,’0 compliance

with theCO limitation hasbeenaccomplishedthroughcombustionoptimizationtechniques

mu Thehighestone-hourambientmeasureof CO in thestatein 2003 wasin Peoria: 5.3 ppm; thehighest8-hour

ambientmeasurein thestatewasin Maywood: 3.5 ppm. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency, Illinois
AnnualAir Quality Report2003, Table87, p. 57, Theone-hourstandardis 35 ppm,andthe8-hourambient
standardis 9 ppm. 35 lll.Adm.Code§ 243.123. Note: [lie Illinois AnnualAirQuality Report2003 is the latest
availabledataon Illinois EPA’s websiteat www,epa.state.ii,,us4 Air-) Air Quality Information4 Annual Air
Quality Report4 2003Annual Report. The2004 reportis not yetavailable.
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historically atpowerplants. Thereis no reasonto changethis practiceat this point. .Anibient air

quality is not threatened,and emissionsof CO at theStation aresigniheantlybelowthe

standardof 200 ppm.

84. Underthesecircumstances,requiringStationsto purchaseandinstall equipment

to monitor and recordemissionsofCO is overly burdensomeand, therefore,arbitraryand

capricious. In order to comply with the “work practice”t’ of perfonning“diagnostictesting” that

yields a concentration of CO, DM6 mustpurchaseandinstall or operatesomesort of monitoring

deviceswith no environmentalpurposeserved.

85. Furthermore,the Agencyhasfailed to provideanyguidanceas to how to perform

diagnosticmeasurementsof theconcentrationof CO in theflue gas. It is DMG’s understanding

thata samplecan he extractedfrom anypoint in the furnaceor stackusinga probe. This sample

can thenbepreconditioned(removalof wateror particles,dilution with air) andanalyzed. The

way in which the sampleis preconditionedand analyzed,however,varies. Giventhe lack of

guidanceandthe variability in the way the concentrationof CO in the flue gascan hemeasured,

the datageneratedis not sufficient to assurecompliancewith the CO limit andis, therefore,

arbitraryandcapricious. Stacktesting, on the otherhand,doesyield datasufficient to assure

compliancewith the CO limit.

86. In addition,thepermit requiresatConditions7.1.9-4(a)(i), 7.1 .9-4(a)(ii)(C)(5),

and7.1.9-4(b)(ii)(E)(3),’27.5.9(d)(i),7.5.9(d)(ii)(C)(3)and7.5.9(e)(ii)(D)(3),that DM6 provide

estimatesof the magnitudeof CO emittedduringstartupandoperationduringmalfunctionand

DM6 questionshow therequirementthat the Agencyhasincludedin Condition 7.1.6-2(a)is classifiedasa
‘work practice.” To derive acoricentratiotiof CO emissions,DM6 will haveto engagein monitoringor testing

farmore thanthe work practiceof combustionoptimizationthathasbeenthehistorical standard.

2 Correspondingconditionsappearto include 7.1.10-l(a)(v) (reporting)and7.1.12(d)(complianceprocedures).
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breakdown. Onemonitoring devicethat DMG could utilize for thequarterlydiagnostic

evaluationsrequiredby Conditions7.1.6-2(a)and7.5.6(a)is a portableCO monitor. So far as

Petitionerknows., portableCO monitorsarenot equippedwith continuousreadoutrecordings.

Rather,theymustbe manuallyread. What the Agency is effectively requiring throughthese

rccordkeepingprovisionsis that someonecontinuallyreadportableCO monitors,whenusedfor

compliance,duringstartup, andduringmalfunctionsandbreakdowns,which areby their nature

not predictable. In the first ease(startup),the requirementis unreasonableandoverly

burdensotneandperhapsdangerousin someweatherconditions,.:in the secondcase’(inalfunetion

andbreakdown),in addition to the sameproblemsthat areapplicableduringstartup,it mayhe

impossiblefor DM6 to comply with the condition.

87. Therequirementto perIbrindiagnosticmeasurementsofthe concentrationof CO

in the flue gasis arbitraryandcapriciousbecausetheAgency hasfailed to provideanyguidance

as to how to performthe diagnosticmeasurements.DM6 can only speculateas to how to

developand implementa formulaandprotocol liar perfiarmingdiagnosticmeasurementsof the

concentrationofCO in the flue gasin the mannerspecifiedin Condition 716-2(a).

88. USEPAhasnot requiredsimilar conditionsin the permitsissuedto otherpower

plantsin RegionS. Therefore,returningto the work practiceof good combustionoptimizationto

maintainlow levelsof CO emissionsis approvahleby USEPAandis appropriatefor CO in the

permit issuedto the Station.

89. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.6-2(a),7.1.9-I(f)(ii), 7.1.9-4(a)(,i), 7.1.9-

4(a)(ii)(C)(4),7.1 .9-4(b)(ii)(E)(3),7.1.10-1(a)(v), 7.5.6(a),7.5.9(a),7.5.9(d)(i),

7.5.9(d)(ii)(C)(3),7.5.9(c)(ii)(E)(3), andConditions7.1.12(d)and7.5.12(d)to the extentthe

Conditionsrequirethequarterlydiagnosticmeasurementsandestimatesof CO emissionsduring
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startupandinalfunction/breakdown,and anyotherrelatedconditions,all contestedherein,are

stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM6 requeststhat the Board order the Agency to amend

Condition7.1.6-2(a)and theseotherconditions,as appropriate,to reflecta requirementfor work

practicesoptimizingboiler operation,to deletethe requirementfor estimatingthe magnitudeof

CO emittedduringstartupand malfunction andbreakdown,andto amendthe corresponding

recordkeeping.reporting,andcomplianceproceduresaccordingly.

(vi) Reporting RequirementsUnder Condition 7,1.10-1(a)andRelatedConditions

90. Condition 7.1.10-1(a)(includingall subparts)requires“prompt reporting” with

respectto certaineventsidentified in this condition. This condition,in turn, cites to manyother

conditions,andmanyotherconditionsrefer to this Condition7.1.10-1(a). Baseduponits review

of theparallelprovisionin the four Title V permits issuedfor its four othergeneratingstations,

which are alsobeingappealedcontemporaneouslyherewith.Condition7.1.10-1(a)andrelated

conditionsdiffer substantiallyamongthe five permits.

91. TheAgencyhasfailed to provideanysupport for or explanationconcerningthese

substantialdifferences.The differences,if the conditionsaresustained,would createconfusion

andambiguity,and would increasethe costand effort necessaryto comply with the permits.

Thereis no legitimatereasonfor thesedifferences,which are arbitraryandcapricious.

92. For thesereasons,Condition7.1.10-1(a)andrelatedconditions(including

conditionsthat referenceCondition 7.1.10-1(a)),arecontestedhereinandstayedconsistentwith

theAPA. DMG requeststhat theBoardorder theAgencyto revisesuchconditionsto correctthe

deficienciesset forth above,including, as appropriate,by makingthe parallelprovisionsamong

the DM0 Title V permitsconsistent.
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(vii) Applicability of 35 lll.Adm.Code2l7.SubpartV

93. the Agencyhasincludedthe word each in Conditions7.1.4(f): “The affected

boilersareeachsubjectto the following requirements (Emphasisadded.)I3ecauseof the

structureandpurposeof 35 1ll.Adm.Code21 7.SubpartV, whichis therequirementthatthe NOx

emissionsratefrom certaincoal-tiredpowerplantsduring the ozoneseasonaverageno more

than 0.25 lb/mmBtu acrossthe state,DM6 submitsthatthe useof the word each in thissentence

is misplacedand confusing,given the option availableto the Baldwin Stationto average

emissionsamongaffectedunits in infinite combinations.

94. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.4(1)and 7.1.4(f)(i)(A), all contestedherein,are

stayedconsistentwith the APA. andDM6 requeststhatthe Boardorder the Agency to deletethe

word each from the sentencequotedabovein Condition7.1.4(f) andto insert the word each in

Condition 7.1.4(f)(i)(A) if the Boarddeterminesthat its inclusionis necessaryat all, as follows

for Condition 7.1.4(f)(i)(A): “The emissionsof NOx from eachaffectedboiler

(viii) StartupProvisions

95. As is allowedby Illinois’ approvedTitle V program,CAAPP permitsprovidean

affirmativedefenseagainstenforcementactionsbroughtagainsta pennitteefor emissions

exceedingan emissionslimitation duringstartup. In the issuedversionof the permit, the Agency

imposedadditionalrecordkeepingobligations for Boilers 1,2,and3 if the startupperiodexceeds

eighthoursunderCondition 7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(C),’3 Similarly, Condition 7.5.9(d)(ii)(C) imposed

additionalrecordkeepingfor the heatingboilerif the startupperiodexceedsthirty minutes. The

Agencyprovidedno supportfor its recordkeepingrequirements,and no explanationfor the

period of timethat would trigger the additionalrecordkeepingobligation. Moreover,the

~ DM0 had no input into the lengthc’f time that triggeredthe additional recomdkeepingandreportingothe’.tt,arixo

provide thetotal lengthof time necessaryfom a cold startup.
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timeframesare so short that it is illogical to includethe provision for “additional”

recordkeeping,asthe reeordkeepingwill he requiredfor virtually everystartup.

96. The provisionsitt the Board’srules allowing for operationof aCAAPP source

duringstartuparelocatedat 35 lll.Adm.Code20] Subpart1. Theseprovisions,at § 201.265

referbackto § 201.149with respectto the affirmativedefenseavailable. The rulesnowhere

limit the length of timeallowed for startup,andthe recordsandreportingrequiredby § 201.263

andSections39.5(7)(a)and(e) of the Act, the provisionsthat the Agencycited as theregulatory

basisfor Conditions7.1.9-4(a)and 7.5.9(d),do not addressstartupatall; § 201.263is limited in

its scopeto recordsandreportsrequiredfor operationduringmalfunctionandbreakdownwhere

thereareexcessemissions.Therefore,onemust concludethatthe recordsthat the Agency

requiresherewould heconsideredgapfmlling andare limited to what is necessaryto assure

compliancewith emissionslimits.

97. Requiringthe additional recordkeepingif startupsexceedthespecifiedperiods

doesnot provideanyadditional informationnecessaryto assurecompliancewith the permit and

so cannotbe characterizedas gaptilling. DM0 is alreadyrequiredto provideintbrniation

regardingwhenstartupsoccurandhowlong theylast by Conditions7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(A) and

7.5,9(d)(ii)(A). Emissionsof SO2,NOx, andopacityduringstartupof Boilers 1, 2 and3 are

continuouslymonitoredby the CEMS/COMS. DM0 hasalreadyestablishedthat the magnitude

of emissionsof PM andCO cannotbereliably provided(seaabove). The additional information

that theAgencyrequiresin Conditions7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(C)and 7.5.9(d)(ii)(C)doesnothingto

assurecompliancewith the emissionslimitations,which is the purposeof thepermit in the first

place,andsoexceedsthe Agency’sauthorityto gapfill.
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98. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1 .9-4(a)(ii)(C)and7.5.9(d)(ii)(C).contested

herein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat theBoard orderthe Agency

to deletethe conditions,consistentwith the startupprovisionsof 35 Ill.Adm,Code§ 201.349and

the inapplicabilityof* 201.263,

(ix) Malfunction andBreakdownProvisions

99. Illinois’ approvedTitle V programallows the Agency to grantsourcesthe

authority to operateduringmalfunctionand breakdown,eventhoughthe sourceemitsin excess

of its limitations, upon certainshowingsby the permitapplicant. The authoritymustbe

expressedin the permit,andthe Agencyhasmadesuch a grantof authorityto DM0 for the

Baldwin Stalion. This grantof authorityprovidesan affirmativedefensein an enforcement

action. Genet-allyseeConditions7.1.3(c)and 7.5.3(c).

100. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i)and7.5.10(c)(i) requirethat DM0 notify the Agency

“immediately” if it operatesduringmalffinctionand breakdownandtherecould be PM

exceedances,and Condition 7.5.10(c)(i) alsorequiressuchreportingif opacity limits mayhave

beenexceeded. Likewise, Condition7.!. 10-3(a)(ii) imposesadditionalreportingobligationsif

the“PM emissionstandardmayhavebeenexceeded.”The Agencyis demandingthat DM0

notify it of the mere~2nQsiti.onthattherehavebeenPM or opacityexceedances.The Agency

hasprovidedno regulatorybasisfor reportingsuppositions.At thevery least,DM0 shouldhe

pantedtheopportunityto investigatewhetheroperatingconditionsaresuch thatsupportor

negatethelikelihood that theremayhavebeenPM or opacityemissionsexceedances.DM0

doesnot believethat eventhis is necessary,sincethe Agency lacksa regulatorybasisfor this

requirementin the first place. Referenceto relianceon opacityas an indicatorof PM emissions

shouldbe deleted. The condition as written exceedsthe scopeof theAgency’sauthorityto

gaptill and so is unlawful, arbitraryand capricious.
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101. Also in Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and 7.5.10(cXi). the Agencyhasdeletedthe

word consecutiveas a trigger for reportingopacity andpotentialPM exccedaneesduring an

incident in the final versionof the permit. Versionsprior to the July 2005 versionincludethat

word. Its deletioncompletelychangesthescopeand applicability of thecondition, Pleasesee

DMO’s commentson eachversionof thepcrmit in the AgencyRecord. As the seriesof

commentsdemonstrates,it was not until the draftrevisedproposedpermit issued in July 2005

thatthe Agencyhaddeletedthe conceptof consecutive6-minuteaveragesof opacityfrom this

condition. In the December2004 versionof the permit, the wordconsecutivehadbeenreplaced

with in a row, but the conceptis thesame.

102. The Agencyhasprovidedno explanationfor this change. As the actual opacity

excecdancccould alonecomprisethe “incident,” DM0 believesthat it is moreappropriateto

retain theword consecutivein the condition(or addit backin to the condition). Random,

intermittentexceedancesof theopacity limitation do not necessarilycomprisea

malfunction/breakdown“incident.” On the otherhand, aprolongedperiodof opacity

cxeeedancedoespossiblyindicatea malfltnctionibreakdown“incident.” Thetrigger for opacity

reportingunderCondition 7.5.10(c)(ii) is not specified,but suchreportingappearsto be triggered

when “immediate” reportingis requiredunder7.5.lO(c)(i). Condition7.5.lO(c)(ii) therefore

suffersfrom the samedefectandthe Agencyhasnot explainedor supportedthetrigger for

additional reportingunderthis condition. The timeftamefor additionalopacityreportingunder

Condition7.1.10-3(a~(ii)also hasnot beenexplainedor supportedby theAgencyandthe

timeframeis unreasonable.Thetriggers for additionalreporting underConditions7.5.10(e)(ii)

and7.1 .10-3(a)(ii)arearbitraryandcapricious.
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103. Additionally, Condition7,l.10-3(a)(i)requiresreportingifopacity exceededthe

limit for “five or more 6-minuteaveragingperiods.” The nextsentencein the condition says,

“(Otherwise, . . . for no morethanfive 6-minuteaveragingperiods The languageis

inconsistent.The way the conditionis written, the pennitteecannottell whetherfive six-minute

averagingperiodsof excessopacityreadingsdoesor doesnot requirereporting.Condition

7.5.10(c)t,i) clearly requiresreportingoniy whenthereare five or moreaveragingperiod

cxeeedances.The languageof Condition 7.l.lO-3(a)(i) shouldbe amendedto removethe

inconsistency,andto ensurea consistenttrigger for reporting opacityexeeedancesacrossall

applicableoperationsfor the reasonsdiscussedelsewhcre.

104. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and(ii) and7.5.10(c)(i) and(ii),

contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith theAPA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe

Agency to makeappropriaterevisionsin theseconditionsto correct the deficienciesreferenced

above,includingby deletingreportingrequirementsfor possibleexceedancesandincluding

appropriatetriggersfor reportingof actual exceedances.

(x) AlternativeFuelsRequirements

105. The Agencyhasincludedat Conditions7.1.5(a)(ii)-(iv) requirementsthat become

applicablewhenBaldwin Stationusesa fuel otherthancoal as its principal fuel. Condition

7.1.5(a)(ii) identifieswhat constitutesusingan alternativefuel asthe principal fuel and

establishesemissionslimitations. Condition7.1.5(a)(iii) also describesthe conditionsunder

which the Stationwould be consideredto be usinganalternativefuel as its principal fuel.

Condition 7. l.5(a)(iv) requiresnotification to the Agencyprior to the Station’suseofan

alternativefuel as its principal fuel.

106. Inclusionsof thesetypesof requirementsin Condition7.1.5,the condition

addressingnon-applicabilityof requirements,is organizationallymisaliguedunderthe permit
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structureadoptedby the Agency. Theseprovisionsshouldbe includedin the propersectionsof

the permit, suchas 7.1.4 for emissionslimitations and7.1.10-3for notifications. In the

alternative,theyshould he in Condition7.1.11(e),operationalflexibility, wherethe Agency

alreadyhasa provisionaddressingalternativefuels. As the Agencyhasadopteda structurefor

the CAAPP permitsthat is fairly consistentnot only amongunits in a singlepermit but also

amongpermits,~4for the Agency to includespecific recordkeepingrequirementsin the

compliancesectioncreatesa disconnectand uncertaintyregardingwherethe permitteeis to find

out what heor sheis supposedto do.

107. Additionally, at Condition 7.1.1 l(c)(ii), the Agency’splacementof the examples

of alternativefuels seemsto definethem as hazardouswastes. The intent andpurposeof the

conditionis to ensurethatthesealternativefuels arenot classifiedas awasteor hazardous

wastes. The last phraseof thecondition, beginningwith “such as petroleumcoke,tire derived

fuel...,” shouldhe placedimmediatelyafter “Alternativefuels” with punctuationandother

adjustmentsto the languageas necessary,to clarify that the exampleslistedarenot hazardous

wastesandarenot consideredto hea waste.

108. For thesereasons,Conditions7. l.5(a)(ii), 7.1.5(a)(iii), 7.1 .5(a)(iv), and

7.1.11(c)(ii), all contestedherein,arc stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agency to placeConditions7.1 .5(a)(ii)-(iv) in moreappropriatesectionsof the

permitandto clarify Condition 7.1.11(c)(ii).

~ l’hai is, Condition7.x.9 for all lypes of emissionsunits in this permit, from boilersto tanks,addresses

recordkeeping.Likewise, condition 7.x.9 addressesrecordkeepingin all of the CAAPPperinitsfor EGUs.
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(xi) ControlPlans,OperatingLogs andReportingRequirementsRelatedto the

Schedule

109. As discussedabove,the permit containsanumberof conditionsthat expressly’or

implicitly characterize,refer to or attemptto implementprovisionsof the Schedule(which

reflectsprovisionsfrom the ConsentDecree). in addition to andwithout limiting the reasonsset

forth earlier in this petition for deletingsuchprovisions,the conditionsidentified in this section

of this petition alsoshouldbe deletedfor the reasonsset forth below.

110. Conditions7.1.6—2(b)(iii), 7.! .6-2(c)(iv), 7.1 .f-2(d)(iii), 7.1.9-2(b),and7.1 .9-4(c)

require DM0 to develop,implement,maintainandsubmitprocedures,practicesandrelated

recordsfor the control of NOx, 502 andPM emissions,definedin the permit as “control plans.”

TheAgency,however,doesnot havetheauthority to requireDM0 to develop, implement,

maintainand submit“control plans” fbr NOx andS02,andtheir inclusion is arbitraryand

capricious. With respectto PM, the ConsentDecreealreadyrequiresESPoptimizationplans.

Adding anotherPM control plan requirementis unnecessaryandcouldresult in additional and

inconsistentobligations. Accordingly,the requirementsconcerningPM controlsplansare

arbitraryand capriciousandunauthorizedby law.

Ill. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1 .6-2(b)(iii), 7.1.6-2(c)(iv), 7.1.6-2(dXiii), 7.1.9-

2(h), and 7.1.9-4(e),all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requests

that the Boardorder the Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditions

from the permit.

112. Condition7.1.9-2(a)(i)requiresDM0 to maintainoperatinglogs with respectto

“operatingproceduresrelatedto control equipmentthat are requiredto beor areotherwise

implementedpursuantto Conditions7.1.6-2(b),(c) and(d).” Condition7.1.9-1(0(i)also

requiresoperatinglogs with respectto actionsrequiredunderConditions7. 1.6-2(b), (c) and(d).
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Conditions7.1 .6-2(b)(c)and (d), in turn, requirecompliancewith andpurport to characterize

variousprovisionsin theSchedulerelatingto 502,NOx andPM emissionsandthe ‘control

plans”that, as describedabove,shouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

113. Neitherthe ConsentDecreenor anyotherapplicablerequirementauthorizesor

imposestheduplicativeobligationsset forth in Conditions7.! .9-2(a)(i) and 7.1.9-1(0(i),and

Conditions7.1,6-2(h),(e) and(d) characterizeanddescribevariousrequirementsof theConsent

Decree, whichis improperandunnecessaryfor the reasonsset forth earlierin this petition.

114. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.6-2(b), (c) and (d), 7.1 .9-1 ffl(i) and7. I .9-

2(a)(i), all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agency to deletetheseconditionsand all referencesto theseconditionsfrom the

permit.

115. Condition 7.1.10-2(h)(iii), (c)(iii) and(d)(iv) imposereportingrequirementswith

respectto compliancewith the S02,NOx and PM, respectively,emissionlimits and

requirementsset forth in 7.1.6-1,which in turn reflectscertainemissionlimits andrequirements

from the ConsentDecree.Thereportingrequirementsset forth in Conditions7.1.10-2(b)(iii),

(e)(iii) and(d)(iv) exceedreportingrequirementssetforth in the ConsentDecree,andthe

reportingrequirementsset forth in suchconditionsarenot otherwiseauthorizedor requiredby

law. In addition as set forth above,7.1.6-1 is redundantwith the Schedulerequirementsand

imposesrequirementsafterthe expirationdateof thepennit.

116. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.6-1 and7.1.I0-2(b)(iii), (c)(iii) and(d)(iv), all

contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the

Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the permit.
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(xii) TestingRequirements

117. Conditions7.1.7(e)and 7.5.7-I(h)(v) identifiesdetailedinformationthat is to be

includedin certaintest reports.including targetlevelsandsettings. To the extentthat these

requirementsareor can he viewed as enforceableoperationalrequirementsor parametric

monitoring conditions,DM0 conteststheseconditions, Operationof an electricgenerating

stationdependsupon manyvariables--ambientair temperature,cooling watersupply

temperature,fuel supply, equipmentvariations,and so forth — suchthat differentsettingsare

usedon a daily basis. Using thosesettingsas sometypeof monitoringdeviceor parametric

compliancedatawould beinappropriate. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(e)and 7.5.7-

1(b)(v), all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and DMG requeststhat the

Board orderthe Agency to deleteor revisetheseconditionsto correct thesedeficiencies.

(xiii) Monitoring and Reporting Pursuant to NSPS

118. It appearsfrom variousconditionsin the permit that the Agencybelievesthat

Baldwin Stationis subjectto NSPSmonitoringandreportingrequirementspursuantto the Acid

RainProgram. DM0’s review of the applicablerequirementsundertheAcid Rain Programdoes

not revealhow theAgency arrivedatthis conclusion. This is an exampleof how a statementof

basisby theAgencywould havebeenvery helpful. The Acid RainProgramrequiresmonitoring

andreportingpursuantto 40 CFRPart75. Specifically,40 CFR § 75.21(b)statesthat

continuousopacitymonitoringshallbe conductedaccordingto proceduresset forth in state

regulationswheretheyexist. Recordkeepingis addressedat § 75.57(f) andreportingat § 75.65.

Noneof this referencesPart60, NSPS.

119. Arguably, it is odd that apermitteewouldappeala conditionin apermit that

statesthatregulatoryprovisionsarenot applicable. However,consistentwith DMCi’s analysisof

the Acid Rain requirements,thepermit, andthe Board’sregulations,it must alsoappeal
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Condition 7.1.5(b),whichpurpom’ls to exemptBaldwin Station from the requirementsof 35

llI.Adm.Code201.SubpartL basedupon the applicabilityof NSPS. NSPSdoesnot apply to the

Stationthroughthe Acid Rain Program,and so this conditionis inappropriate.

120. Conditions7.1.l0-2(b)(i), 7.1.l0-2(c)(i)and7.l.l0-2(d)(i) requireDM0 to

submitsummaryinformation on theperformanceof the 502,NOx, andopacitymonitoring

systems.including the informationspecifiedat 40 CFR § 60.7(d). Condition 7.!. lO-2(d)(iii), in

the “Note,” refers,also,to NSPS§~60,7(e)and(d). The information requiredat § 60.7(d) is

inconsistentwith the informationrequiredby 40 CFRPart 75, whichsetsforth the federal

reportingrequirementsapplicableto boilersthat areaffectedunits underthe Acid Rainprogram.

Section60.7(d) Is nut an “applicablerequirement,”as the boilersat the Stationare not subject to

the NSPS. For DM0 to comply with theseconditionswould entail reprogrammingor

purchasinganddeployingadditional softwarefor the computerizedCEMS, effectively resulting

in the impositionof additional substantiverequirementsthroughthe CAAPP pennitbeyondthe

limitations of gapfllling. Moreover,contraryto Condition 7.1.10-2(d)Oii), DM0 doesnot find a

regulatorylink betweenthe NSPSprovisionsof 40 CFR60.7(e)and (d) andthe Acid Rain

Program.

121. For thesereasons,conditionscontestedin thissection,includingConditions

7.1.5(b),7.1.10-2(b)(i),7.1.l0-2(c)(i), 7.1. lO-2(d)(i), 7.1,l0-2(d)(iii), andthe “Note” to 7.1.10-

2(d)(iii), arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat theBoardorder the Agency

to deleteall referencesto NSPSand40 CFR60.7(c)and(d).

(xiv) OpacityCompliancePursuantto ~ 212.123(b)

122, The Board’sregulationsat 35 I11.Adm.Code§ 212.123(b)providethat asource

mayexceedthe 30%opacitylimitation of~212.123(a)for an aggregateof eight minutesin a 60-

minuteperiodbut no morethanthreetimesin a24-hourperiod. Additionally, no otherunit at
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the sourcelocatedwithin a 1.000—footradiusfrom the unit whoseemissionsexceed30% may

emit at suchan opacity duringthe same60-minuteperiod. Becausethe opacity limit at §

212.123(a)is expressedas six-minuteaveragespursuantto Method9 (seeCondition

7.1.12(a)(i)), a sourcedemonstratingcompliancewith § 212.123(b)mustreprogramits COMS to

recordopacityover a differenttimeframethanwould be requiredby demonstratingcompliance

with § 212.123(a)alone. The Agencyattemptsto reflect theseprovisionsat Condition7.1.12(a),

providing for compliancewith § 212.123(a)atCondition7.l.12(a~(i)andseparatelyaddressing§

212.123(b)at Condition 7.1.12(a)(ii). Additionally, the AgencyrequiresDM0 to provide it with

15 days’ notice prior to changingits proceduresto accommodate§ 212.123(b)at Condition

7.1.12(a)(ii)(E). Theseconditionsraiseseveralissues.

123. First, Condition7.1.! 2(a)(ii) assumesthataccommodatingthe “different”

compliancerequirementsof~2 12.123(b),as comparedto § 212.123(a),is a changein operating

practices. In fact, it is not. Arguably, then,DM0 hasnothingto report to the Agencypursuant

to Condition 7.1.12(a)(ii)(E).becauseno changeis occurring.

124. Second,as with DMG’s objectionto Condition5.6.2(d),Condition

7.1.12(a)(ii)(E) is an intrusionby governmentinto the operationalpracticesof a sourcebeyond

the scopeof government’sauthorityto so intrude. The Agencystatesthat the purposeof the 15

days’ priornotice is sothat the Agencycan reviewthe source’srecordkeepinganddatahandling

procedures,presumablyto assurethat theywill complywith the requirementsimplied by §

212.123(b). This is an unwarrantedandunauthorizedextensionof the Agency’sauthority.

125. Moreover,while Condition7.1.12(a)(ii)(E)saysthat the Agencywill review the

recordkeepinganddatahandlingpracticesof the source,it saysnothingaboutapprovalof them

or what the Agencyplans to do with thereview. The Agencyhasnot explainedapurposefor the
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requirementin a statement-of-basisdocumentor in its ResponsivenessSummaryor shownhow

this open-endedconditionassurescompliancewith the applicablerequirement.Becausethe

Baldwin Stationis requiredto operatea COMS, all of theopacityreadingscapturedby the

COMS arerecordedand availableto the Agency. The Agencyhashad ampleopportunityto

determinewhetherthe Stationhascompliedwith § 212.123(b). DM0’s providing 15 days’ prior

noticeof its “change”to accommodating§ 212.123(h)will not improvethe Agency’sability to

determinethe Station’scompliance.

126. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and (ii) do not accommodatethe applicability of §

212.123(b). The Board’sregulationsdonot limitwhen § 212.123(b)mayapply beyondeight

minutesper60 minutesthreetimesper 24 hours. Theretbre,anylimitation on opacitymust

consideror accommodatethe applicability of § 212.123(b) andnot assumeor imply that the only

applicableopacity limitation is 30%.

127. Finally, inclusionofrecordkeepingandnotificationrequirementsrelatingto §

212.123(b)in the compliancesectionof the permit is organizationallymisaliguedunderthe

permit structureadoptedby the Agency. ‘l’hese provisions,to the extentthat theyareappropriate

in the first place,shouldbe includedin the propersectionsof the permit, suchas 7.1.9 for

recordkeepingand7.1.10for reporting. As the Agencyhasadoptedastructurefor the CAAPP

permitsthat is fairly consistentnot only amongunitsin a singlepermitbut alsoamongpermits,

for the Agencyto includespecificreeordkeepingrequirementsin the compliancesectioncreates

adisconnectanduncertaintyregardingwherethepermitteeis to find out what heor sheis

supposedto do.

128. For thesereasons,Condition7.1.12(a)(ii),contestedherein,is stayedconsistent

with the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto deletethe conditionfrom
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the permit. Additionally. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and(ii), all contestedherein,arestayed

consistentwith the APA, and, if the Board doesnot order the Agency to deletetheseconditions

from the permit pursuantto otherrequestsraised io this appeal,DM0 requesisthat the Board

orderthe Agency to amendtheseconditionsto reflect the applicabilityof § 212.123(h).

(xv) Establishmentof PM CEMs asa ComplianceMethod

129. As discussedabove, the pennitcontainsa numberof conditionsthat expresslyor

implicitly characterize,refer to or attemptto implementprovisionsof the Schedule(which

reflectsprovisions from the ConsentDecree). In addition to andwithout limiting the reasonsset

forth earlier in this petition for deletingsuchprovisions,the conditionidentified in this sectionof

this petition alsoshouldbe deletedfor the reasonsset forth below.

130. Pursuantto Paragraph93 of theConsentDecree,DM0 may install a PM CEMs at

a unit at the Baldwin Station. While somewhatambiguous,Condition7.I.12(b)(ii) of the Permit

appearsto identify anysuchPMCEMs as the, or at least a,methodto he usedto determine

compliancewith the particulatematteremissionlimits identified in Condition 7.1.12(b)(i) of the

Permit.

131. The compliancedeterminationconditionset forth in Condition 7.1.12(b)(ii) is

arbitraryandcapricious,assumesinaccuratefactsandis unauthorizedby law, Among other

things,neitherthe ConsentDecreenor anyotherapplicablerequirementimposesor authorizesan

obligationto determinecomplianceby useof any suchPM CEMs. in addition,underthe

scheduleset forth in Paragraph93 of the ConsentDecree,sucha PM CEM maybeinstalledand

operatedafterDecember31,2012,or afterthe term of thePermitexpires. Further,under

Paragraph95 of the ConsentDecree,DM0 is not requiredto operateany installedPM CEMs for

morethan two yearsundercertaincircumstances.Condition7.l.l2(h)(i) incorrectlyimplies,

however,that anyPM CEM installedat a unit at the Baldwin Power Stationwould be operated
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andused for compliancepurposesduring the entire term of the Permit. Finally, this condition

incorrectlyimplies thatanyinstalledCEMSmaybeused to determinecomplianceevenwhen

anysuchPM CEMS is not certified, including prior to anycertification,

132. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.12(h)(i) and(ii), all contestedherein,arestayed

consistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhatthe Boardorder theAgencyto deleteCondition

7.1.1 2(b)(ii).

E. CoalHandling Equipment,CoalProcessingEquipment,andFly Ash Equipment
(Sections 7.2, 7,3, and7.4)

(I) Fly Ash Handlingv. Fly Ash ProcessingOperation

133. No processingoccurswithin the fly ashsystem. It is a handlingandstorage

operationthe sameas coal handlingandstorage.

134. Becausethe tly ash operationsat the Baldwin Stationarenot a process,theyarc

not subjectto the processweightratenile at § 212.321(a). Section212.321(a)is not an

applicablerequirementunderTitle V, sincethe fly ashoperationis not a process.The process

weightraterule is not a legitimateapplicablerequirementandso is includedin the permit

impermissibly.

135. Sincethe fly ashoperationis not aprocess,referenceto it as a processis

inappropriate. The wordprocessandits derivativesin Section7.4 of the permit shouldhe

changedto operationand its appropriatederivativesor, in oneinstance,to handled,to ensure

that thereis no confusionas to theapplicability of § 212.321(a).

136. For thesereasons,Conditions7.4.3,7.4.4, 7.4,6, 7.4.7, 7.4.8, 7.4.9,7.4.10,and

7.4.11,all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDMG requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agency to deleteConditions7.4.4(c),7.4.9(b)(ii), andall otherreferencesto the
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processweight raterule, includingin Section 10. and addto Condition 7.4.5 a statement

identifying § 212.321(a)as a requirementthat is not applicableto the Station.

(ii) FugitiveEmissionsLimitations andTesting

137, The Agencyhasappliedthe opacity limitations of § 212.123to sourcesof ifigitive

emissionsat the Slation throughConditions7.2.4(h),7.3.4(h),and 7.4.4(h),all referringbackto

Condition 5.2.2(b). Applying the opacity limitations of § 212.123to sourcesof fugitive

emissionsis improperandcontrary to the Board’sregulatorystructurecoveringPM emissions.

in its responseto commentsto this effect, the Agencyclaimsthat

[njothing in the State’sair pollution control regulationsstatesthat
the opacity hrnitation does not apply to fugitive emission units,
The regulations at issue broadly apply to ‘emission units.’
Moreover,while not applicableto thesepowerplants~,elsewherein
the State’sair pollution control regulations,opacity limitations are
specifically set for fugitive particulatematter emissionsat marine
terminals,roadways,parkinglots andstoragepiles.

ResponsivenessSummary,p.41.

138. That the Agencyhadto specificallyestablishfugitive emissionslimitations for

suchsourcesis a strongindication thatthe regulatorystructuredid not apply theopacity

limitations of~212.123to fugitive sources.Fugitiveemissionsaredistinctly different in nature

from point sourceemissions,in that point sourceemissionsareemittedthroughastack, while

fugitive emissionsarenot emittedthroughsomediscretepoint. Therefore,fugitive emissionsare

addressedseparatelyin the Board’srule at 35 1l1.Adm.Code212.SubpartK. Theserulescall for

fugitive emissionsplansandspecifically identify the typesof sourcesthat areto becoveredby

theseplans.

139. The limitations for fugitive emissionsareset forth at § 212.301. It is a no-visible-

emissionsstandard,asviewedat the propertyline of the source. The measurementmethodsfor

opacityareset forth at § 212.109,which requiresapplicationof Method 9 as appliedto §
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212.123. it includesspecificprovisionslhr readingthe opacityof roadwaysandparkingareas.

1-lowever, § 212.107,the measurementmethodfor visible emissions,says,“This Subpartshall

not apply to Section212.301of this Part.” Therefore,with the exceptionof roadwaysand

parkinglots, the Agencyis precludedfrom applyingMethod9 monitoringto fugitive emissions,

leavingno mannerfor monitoringopacityfrom fugitive sourcesotherIhan the methodset forth

in § 212.301. Thisreinforcesthediscussionahoveregardingthe structureof Part212 andthat §

212.123 doesnot apply to sourcesof fugitive emissionsother thanwherespecificexceptionsto

that generalnonapplicabilityareset forth in the regulations.

140. As § 212,107specificallyexcludestheapplicability of Method9 to fttgitivc

emissions,the requirementsof Condition7.2.7(a),7.3.7(a),and7.4.7(a)areclearly inappropriate

anddo not reflect applicablerequirements.Therefore,they, alongwith Conditions7.2.4(b),

7.3.4(h),and 7.4.4(b),mustbe deletedfrom the permit. Exceptfor roadwaysandparkinglots, §

212.123is not an applicablerequirementfor fugitive emissionssourcesandthe Agency’s

inclusionof conditionsfor fugitive sourcesbasedupon § 212.123andMethod9 is unlawful. To

the extentthat Conditions7.2.12(a),7.3.12(a),and 7.4.12(a)rely on Method 9 for

demonstrationsof compliance,they, too, areunlawful.

141. The Agencyalso requiresstacktestsatConditions7.3.7(b)and 7.4.7(b). PM

stacktestingwould be conductedin accordancewith TestMethodS. However,a part of

complyingwith MethodS is complyingwith Method 1, which establishesthe physical

parametersnecessaryto test. DMG cannotcomply with Method 1 as appliedatthe Stationin the

mannerrequiredby thepermit. Thestacksandventsfor suchsourcesas baghousesand wetting

systemsarenarrow andnot structurallybuilt to accommodatetestingports andplatforms for
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stacktesting. The inspections,monitoring, andrccordkeeptngrequirementsaresufficient to

assurecompliance.Theseconditionsshouldbe deletedfrom thepennit.

142. For thesereasons,conditionscontestedin this section,including Conditions

7.2.4(b),7.2.7(a),7.2,12(a),7.3.4(b),7.3.7(a),7.3.7(h).7.3.12(a),7.4.3(b),7.4.7(a).7.4.7(b),

7.2.12(a),7.3.12(a)and 7.4.12(a),arestayedconsistentwith the AP~\,andDM0 requeststhat

the Boardorder the Agencyto deletetheseconditionsto the extentthat theyrequirecompliance

with § 212.123 and Method9, or stacktestingand,thereby,compliancewith MethodsI andS.

(iii) TestingRequirementsfor CoalHandling,CoalProcessing,andFly Ash Handling
Operations

143. The CAAPP permitprovidesat Condition7.4.7(a)(ii)that DMG conductthe

opacity testingrequiredat Condition 7.4.7(a)(i)fur a period of at least30 minutes“unlessthe

averageopacitiesl’or the first 12 minutesof ohservation(two six-minute averages)areboth less

than5.0 percent.” ~l’heoriginal draft andproposedpermits(June2003 and October2003,

respectively)containedno testingrequirementfor fly ash handling. This testingrequirement

first appearedin the draft revisedproposedpermitof December2004,andat thattime allowed

for testingto he discontinuedif the first 12 minutes’observationswereboth less than 10%. In

the seconddraft revisedproposedpermit (July 2005), the Agency inexplicablyreducedthe

thresholdfor discontinuationof the test to 5
%.

144. The Agencyprovidedno explanationfor (1) treatingfly ashhandlingdifferently

from coal handlingin this regard (seeCondition7.2.7(a)(ii)iS)or (2) reducingthe thresholdfrom

I O% to 5%. BecausetheAgencyhasnot provided an explanationfor this changeatthe time that

the changewas madeto provideDM0 with the opportunity,at worst, to try to understandthe

[he durationof opacityobservationsor eachtesishall heai least30 minutes(five 6-minuteaverages)unless
the averageopacitiesfor the first 12 minutesof observations(two six-minuteaverages)areboth lessthaniS~L9
percent.” (Emphasisadded.)
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Agency’s rationaleor to commenton the change.theinclusionof this changein the thresholdfor

discontinuingtheopacitytest is arbitraryandcapricious. Condition 7.4.7(a)(ii) is inextricably

entwinedwith 7.4.7(a),andsoDM0 mustappealthis underlyingconditionas well.

145. For thesereasons,Condition7.4.7(a)(including7.4.7(a)(ii)), which is contested

herein,is stayedconsistentwith the APA, andwithout concedingby its appealthat these

conditionsare appropriate,DM0 requeststhat if the conditionis not deleted,the Boardorder the

Agency to amendCondition 7.4.7 to, amongotherthings,reflect the 10% threshold,ratherthan

the5% threshold,for discontinuationof the opacitytest, althoughDM0 specificallydoesnot

concedethatMethod9 measurementsarc appropriatein the first place.

(iv) InspectionRequirementsfor CoalHandling,CoalProcessing,andFly Ash Handling
Operations

146. Conditions7.2.8(a),7.3.8(a),and 7.4.8(a)containinspectionrequirementsfor the

coal handling,coal processing,and fly ashhandlingoperations,respectively. In eachcase,the

conditionrequiresthat “[t]hese inspectionsshallbe performedwith personnelnot directly

involved in the day-to [sic] dayoperationof the affected activities. The Agencyprovides

no basisfor this requirementotherthanadiscussion,afterthe permithasbeenissued,in the

ResponsivenessSummaryat page19. The Agency’s rationaleis that thepersonnelperforming

the inspectionshould be“fresh” and“independent”of the daily operation,but the Agency

doesnot tell us why being“fresh” and“independent”are“appropriate”qualificationsfor such an

inspector. The Agencyrationalizesthat Method22, i.e., observationfor visible emissions,

applies,andso the inspectorneedhaveno particularskill set. The opacityrequirementfor these
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operationsis not 0% or no visible emissionsatthe point of operation.but ratherat the property

line, Therefore,exactlywhat the observeris supposedto look at is not at all clear.tt

147. Thereis no basisin law or practicalityfor this provision. 1~oidenti~’in a CAAPP

permit condition who canperform this typeofan inspectionis oversteppingthe Agency’s

authorityandclearlyexceedsanygapfilling authoritythatmaysomehowapplyto these

observationsof fi~gitivedust. The requirementmustbe strickenfrom the permit.

148. The Agencyhasincludedin Conditions7.2.8(b)and7.3.8(b)that inspectionsof

coal handlingandcoal processingoperationsbeconductedevery IS monthswhile theprocessis

not operating. Condition 7.4.8(b)containsacorrespondingrequirementfor fly ashhandling,but

on a nine-monthfrequency. TheAgencyhasnot madeit clear in a statementof basisor eventhe

ResponsivenessSummarywhy theseparticular frequenciesfor inspectionsareappropriate.

Essentially,the Agency is dictatingan outageschedule,as theseprocesscsare intricately linked

to the operationof theboilers. In anygiven areaof the station,stationpersonnelareconstantly

alert to any“abnormal” operationsduring thecourseoithe day. Although thesearenot formal

inspections,theyare informal inspectionsandaction is takento addressany“abnormalities”

observedas quickly as possible. It is DMG’s bestinterestto runits operationsas efficiently and

safelyas possible. While the Agencycertainlyhassomegapfilling authority,this authorityis

limited to whatis necessaryto ensurecompliancewith permit conditions. SeeAppalachian

Power. It is not clearat all how thesefrequenciesof inspectionsaccomplishthat end. Rather, it

appearsthat theseconditionsareadministrativecompliancetraps for work that is doneas part of

the normalactivities at the station.

TheAgency’s requirementsin this condition alsounderscoreDynegyMidwestGeneration’sappealof the
conditionsapplying anopacity limitation to fugitive sources,aboveat ~[Sectionlll.E.(ii).
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149. Moreover, the Agencydoesnot providea rationaleas to why the frequencyof fly

ashhandlinginspectionsshouldbe ~eater (more frequent)than for the otherprocesses.

150. The contestedpermit conditionsreferencedaboverequiredthat theseactivities

mustbeinspectedevery 15 or 9 months,as theeasemaybe, while theyarenot in operation.

They typically would not operateduring an entireoutageof theboiler. The Agency.without

authority, is effectively dictatinga boileroutageschedulethroughtheseconditions.

151, Conditions7.2.8(b),7.3.8(b),and 7.4.8(b)requiredetailedinspectionsof the coal

handling,coal processing,and fly ashhandlingoperationsboth before andafter maintenancehas

beenperformed. The Agencyhasnot provided a rationalefbr this requirementandhasnot cited

an applicablerequirementfor theseconditions. This level of detail in a CAAPP permit is

unnecessaryandinappropriateand exceedsthe Agency’s authorityto gapulll. These

requirementsshouldbedeletedfrom thepermit.

152. Condition7.2.8(a)requiresinspectionsof the coal handlingand coal processing

operationson a monthlybasisandprovides“that all affectedoperationsthat are in routine

serviceshall be inspectedat leastonceduringeachcalendarmonth.” Sincethe first sentenceof

the conditionalreadystatesthat theseoperationsareto be inspectedon a monthlybasis,the last

clauseof the conditionappearssuperfluous.However,until the July 2005 draft revisedproposed

permit, thelanguagein this clausewas “that all affectedoperationsshallbe inspectedat least

onceduringeachcalendarquarter.” 7 TheAgencyhasprovidedno explanationas to why the

frequencyof theinspectionshasbeenincreasedandthe correspondingreeordkeepingconditions,

7.2.9(d),mademoreonerous.

17 Thatis, not all aspectsof thecoal handlingandcoal processingoperationsarerequiredto be inspectedduring

operationon amonthly basis.
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153. Forthescreasons,Conditions7.2.8(a),7.3.8(a),and 7.4J~(a).which arecontested

herein,arestayedconsistent\vith the APA, andDMG requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency

to deletethoseprovisionsof theseconditionsthat dictatewho shouldperform inspectionsof

theseoperations,to deletethe requirementcontainedin theseconditionsthat DMG inspect

hethreandafter maintenanceandrepairactivities. Additionally. Conditions7.2.8(b),7.3.8(b).

and 7.4.8(b),all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith theAPA. and DMG requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agencyto alter the frequencyof the inspectionsto correspondto boiler outages.

(v) RecordkcepingReQuiremelitsfor Coal handling,CoalProcessing,andFly Ash
HandlingOperations

154. The demonstrationsconfirniingthat the establishedcontrol measuresassure

compliancewith emissionslimitations,requiredat Conditions7.2.9(bXii), 7.3.9(h)(ii) and

7.4.9(b)(ii), havealreadybeenprovidedto the Agency in theconstructionandCAAPP pennit

applications. Theseconditionsare unnecessarilyredundant,andresubmittingthedemonstrations

pursuantto Conditions7.2,9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(h)(iii), and 7.4.9(b)(iii) servesno compliancepurpose.

Also, Conditions7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(h)(iii), and7.4.9(b)(iii) rely upon Condition5.6.2(d),

contestedherein. Conditions7.2.9(b)(ii), 72.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(ii), 7.3.9(b)(iii). 7.4.9(h)(ii), and

7.4.9(h)(iii) shouldhe deletedfrom thepermit.

155. Moreover,Conditions7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), and 7.4.9(b)(iii) includereporting

requirementswithin the recordkeepingrequirements,contraryto the overall structureof the

permit. DM0 hasalreadyobjectedto the inclusionof theseconditionsfor other reasons.In any

event, theyshouldnot appearin Condition 7.x.9.

156. Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(B),7.3.9(c)(ii)(B), and 7.4.9(e)(ii)(B)areredundantto

7.2.9(d)(ii)(E), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(E), and7.4.9(c)(ii)(E),respectively. Suchredundancyis not
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necessary.Conditions7,2.9(d)(ii)(B), 7.3,9( )(ii)( ). and 7.4.9(c)(ii)(B) shouldhe deletedfrom

the permit.

157. Conditions7.2.9(e)(ii),7.2.9(e)(vii),7.3.9(e)(ii), 7.3.9(e)(vii),7.4.9(d)(ii), and

7.4.9(d)(vii) requireDM0 to providethemagnitudeof PM emissionsduring an incidentwhere

the coal handlingoperationcontinueswithout the useof control measures.DM0 hasestablished

that it hasno meansto measurePM emissionsfrom anyprocesson a continuingbasis.

Therefore,it is not appropriatefor the Agency to requirereportingof the magnitudeof PM

emissions.Thoughit mayseemto he a smalldifference,it is a differencewith distinctionto say

that what DM0 shouldhe requiredto report is its estimateofthe magnitudeof PM emissions,if

it mustreport at all.

158. The Agencyusesthe wordprocessin Condition 7.2.Qffl(ii) ratherthan

operation, ~perhapsbecauseuseof operationatthis point would be repetitious. While this may

seemaveryminor point, it is apoint with adistinction. Theword process,as theBoard cansee

in Section7.4 of thepermit relativeto the fly ashhandlingoperation,can be a buzzwordthat

implicatesthe applicabilityof theprocessweightratenile. DM0 wantsthereto be no possibility

that anyonecan incorrectly construecoalhandlingas a processsubjectto the processweight rate

rule.

159. The Agencyprovidedno rationaleandstill providesno authority for its inclusion

of Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(B)and7.3.9(c)(i)(B),observationsof coal tines,andCondition

7.4.9(e)@~(B),observationsof accumulationsof fly ashin the vicinity of the operation. The

Agencydid addresstheseconditionsafterthe fact in the ResponsivenessSummary,but did not

‘~ “Recordsfor eachincidentwhenoperationof anaffectedprgc~scontinuedduring malfunctionorbreakdown.

(Emphasisadded.)
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providean acceptablerationaleas to why the provisionsarc eventhere. The Agencysays, with

respectto the observationof conditions,as follows:

Likewise, the identification of accumulations of lines in the
vicinity of a processdoesnot requiretechnical training. It merely
requiresthat an individual be ableto identify accumulationsof coal
dust or other material. This is also an action that could be
performedby a memherof the generalpublic. Moreover, this is a
reasonablerequirementfor the plants for which it is beingapplied,
which are requiredto iniplement operatingpro~amsto minimize
emissionsof fugitive dust. At such plants, accumulationsol fines
can potentially contribute to emissionsof fugitive dust, as they
could becomeairbornein the wind.

ResponsivenessSumnian’,p. 19. Theheartof the matterlies in the next-to-lastsentence:

‘‘plants . . . which arerequiredto implementoperationprogramsto minimize emissionsof

fugitive dust.” This is accomplishedthroughothermeansunder35 lll.Adm.Code § 212.309.

160. Observingaccumulationsof fly ash or tinesis not an applicablerequirement;

therefore,their inclusion in the permitviolatesTitle V andAppalachianPowerby imposingnew

substantiverequirementsupon thepernnttecthrough the Title V permit. Additionally, requiring

suchobservationscannotreasonablyhe includedundergapfilling, as theyarenot necessaryto

assurecompliancewith thepermit.

161. Giventhat the fly ashsystemresultsin few emissions,rarelybreaksdown, andis

a closedsystem,thereis no apparentjustification for the trigger for additionalreeordkeeping

when operatingduringmalfunction/breakdownbeingonly onehourin Condition7.4.9(e)(ii)(E)

comparedto the two hoursallowed for coal handling(Condition 7.2.9(D(ii)(E))andcoal

processing(Condition7.3.9(f)(ii)(E)). The Agencyhasprovidedno rationalefor thisdifference.

Moreover, in earlierversionsof the permit,this time trigger was two hours. Seethe June2003

draft permit andthe October2003 proposedpermit.
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162. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions7.2.9(b)(ii), 7.2,9(b)(iii), 7.2.9(d)(i)(B), 7.2.9(d)(ii)(B), 7.2.9(e)(ii), 7.2.9(e)(vii),

7.2.9(fXii) (including(f)(ii)(E)), 7.3.9(h)(ii), 7.3.9(h)(iii). 7.3.9( )(i)(B), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(B),

7.3.9(e)(ii), 7.3.9(e)(vii),7.3.9(t)(ii)(E), (7.4,9(h)(ii), 7.4.9(b)(iii), 7.4.9(c)(i)(B),7.4.9(c)(ii)(B),

7.4.9(d)(ii), 7.4.9(d)(vii), and7.4.9(e)(ii)(E),arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDMG

requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteor reviseeachof theseconditionsto address

the deficienciesset forth above.

(vi) ReportingRequirementsfor Coal iIandlin~,CoalProcessing,andFly Ash Handling
Operations

163. Conditions7.2.10(a)Øi),7.3.l0(a)(ii), and7.4.l0(a)(ii) require notification to the

Agency for operationof supportoperationsthat werenot in compliancewith the applicablework

practicesof Conditions7.2.6(a),7.3.6(a),and7.4.6(a),respectively,for morethan 12 hoursor

four hourswith respectto ashhandlingregardlessof whethertherewereexcessemissions.

Conditions7.2.6(a),7.3.6(a),and7.4.6(a)identify the measuresthat DM0 employsto control

fugitive emissionsat the Baldwin Station. ‘There are frequently12- or four-hourperiodswhen

the control measuresarenot appliedbecauseit is not necessarythat theybe applied or it is

dangerousto applythem. Theseconditionsshouldbeamendedto reflect notificationof excess

emissionsandnot of failureto apply work practicecontrol measureswithin the past12 or four

hours. DM0 notesalso,consistentwith thediscussionbelow, that the Agencyhasprovidedno

explanationas to why ashhandlingin Condition 7.4.10(a)(ii) hasonly athur-hourwindow while

coal handlingandprocessinghavea 12-hourwindow.

164. Conditions7.2.10(b)(i)(A), 7.3.10(b)(i)(A), and7.4.10(b)(i)(A) requirereporting

whentheopacity limitation mayhavebeenexceeded.That alimitation p~yhavebeenexceeded
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doesnot rise to the level of an octualexceedance.It is beyondthe scopeof the Agency’s

authorityto requirereportingof suppositionsof exceedances.

165. Additionally, in thesesameconditions(i.e., 7.2.lO(h)(i)(A), 7.3.lO(h)(i)(A), and

7.4.I0(b)(i)(A), the Agencyrequiresreportingif opacityexceededthe limit for “live or more6-

minuteaveragingperiods” (“thur or more” for ashhandling). The nextsentencein the

Conditions7.2.I0(b)(i)(A) and7.3.lO(b)(i)(A) say.“(Otherwise, . . . for no more thanfive 6-

minuteaveragingperiods...)” The ash handlingprovision says“no morethanthree”

(Condition7.4. 10(b)(iXA)). The languagein Condition 7.4.l0(b)(i)(A) is internally consistent;

however,thelanguagein Conditions7.2.l0(b)(i)(A) and7.3.l0(b)(i)(A) is not. The way these

two conditionsare written, the permicteecannottell whetherfive six-minuteaveragingperiodsof

excessopacityreadingsdo or do not requirereporting. In olderversionsof the permit, five six-

minuteaveragingperiodsdid not trigger reporting. In fact, theAugust2005 proposedversions

of the pennitis the first time that five six-minuteaveragestriggeredreporting. The conditions

shouldbeamendedto claritS’ thatexcessopacityreportingin Conditions7.2.l0(b)(i)(A) and

7.3.10(h)(i)(A) is triggeredafter five six-minuteaveragingperiodsand,as discussedbelow, that

theseaveragingperiodsshouldbe consecutiveor occurwithin somereasonableoutside

timefi-ameandnotjust randomly.

166. As is the casewith otherpermit conditionsfor the fly ashhandlingoperations,the

reportingrequirementsduringmalfunction/breakdownat Condition 7.4.10(b)(i)(A) for this

supportoperationaredifferentfrom thosefor the coal handlingandcoal processilrgrorperations.

DM0 mustnotify the Agency immediatelyfor eachincident in whichopacityof the fly ash

operationsexceedsthe limitation for four or more six-minuteaveragingperiods,while for coal

handlingandcoal processing,suchnotification is requiredapparently(seediscussionabove)
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only after five six-minuteaveragingperiods. ~Si-eConditions7.2.l0(b)(i)(A) and7.3.lO(h)(i)(A).

The Agencyhasprovidedno basisfor thesediffurencesor for why it changedthe immediate

reportingrequirementfor ashhandlingfrom five six-minute averagingperiods,as in the October

2003 proposedpermit, to the four six-minuteaveragingperiods. Additionally, thc Agencyhas

deletedthe time frameduringwhich theseopacityexceedancesoccur in this provision~in all

threesections— 7.2.lO(b)(i)(A), 7.3.10(b)(i)(A),and 7,4.10(b)(i)(A). Cf, the October2003

proposedpermit. The lack of a timeframefor theseoperationshasthe sameproblemsas

discussedaboveregardingthe boilers. The trigger for reportingexcessopacityfor all threeof

theseoperationsshouldbethe sametimeframe. TheAgencyhasprovidedno justificationas to

why theyshouldhe different,andgiven the complexitiesof the pennittingrequirements

generally,havingthesereportingtiincframesdifferentaddsanotherandan unnecessarylayerof

potentialviolation trips for the perrnittee. No environmentalpurposeis servedby havingthem

different.

167. TheAgencyrequiresat Conditions7.2.10(b)(ii)(C), 7.3.10(b)(ii)(C), and

7,4.10(b)(ii)(C) that DM0 aggregatethe durationof all incidentsduring theprecedingcalendar

quarterwhentheoperationscontinuedduringmalfunction/breakdownwith excessemissions.

DM0 is alreadyrequiredat Conditions7.2.l0(b)(ii)(A), 7.3.10(b)(ii)(A),and 7.4.lO(b)(ii)(A) to

providethe durationof eachincident. It is not at all apparentto DM0 why theAgencyneeds

this additionalparticularbit of data. The Agencyhasnot identified anyapplicablerequirement

that servesasthe basisfor this provisionotherthanthe generalreportingprovisionsof Section

39.5 of theAct, It is not apparentthat this requirementservesany legitimategapfilling purpose.

For thesereasons,theseconditionsshouldhedeletedfrom the permit.

9 That is, that the averagingperiodsareconsecutiveor occurwithin sonic timeframe,suchastwo hours.
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168. Conditions7.2, l0(h)(ii)(D), 7.3.10(h)(ii)(D), and 7.4.l0(b)(ii)(D) require

reportingthat therewereno incidentsof malfunction/breakdown,andsono excessemissions,in

the quarterlyreport. Reportingrequirementsfor the supportoperationsduring

malfunction/breakdownshouldbe limited to reportingexcessemissionsandshouldnot be

requiredif thereareno excessemissions,

169. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions7.2.l0(a)(ii), 7.2.10( )(i)(A), 7.2. l0(h)(ii)(C), 7.2.10(bXii)(D), 7.3.10(a)(ii),

7.3.l0(b)(i)(A), 7.3.10(b)(ii)(C),7.3.! 0(b)(ii)(D), 7.4.lO(a)(ii), 7.4.l0(b)(i)(A), 7.4.10(b)(ii)(C),

and 7.4.lO(b)(ii)(D), are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhatthe Boardorder

theAgency to addressandcorrect the deficienciesidentified above,including by taking actionto

limit Conditions7.2. l0(a)(ii), 7.3.10( )(ii), and7.4.l0(a)(ii) to notificationwhenthereareexcess

emissionsratherthanwhencontrol measureshavenot beenappliedfor a 12-hourperiod or four-

hour period in the caseof ashhandling;to adda timeframefor opacityexceedaneesoccurring

duringoperationduringmalfunction/breakdownfor immediatereportingto the Agencyin

Conditions7.2.10(b)(i)(A), 7.3.10(b)(i)(A),and7.4.10(b)(i)(A); to changethenumberof six-

minuteaveragingperiodsto six andto deletetherequirementfor reportingsuppositionsof

excessopacityin Conditions7.2.10(b)(i)(A), 7.3.10(b)(i)(A), and7.4.lO(h)(i)(A); to delete

Conditions7.2.1O(b)(ii)(C), 7.3.10(h)(ii)(C), 7.4.10(b)(ii)(C).

F. MaintenanceandRepairLogs
(Sections 7.1,7.2, 7.3, 7.4)

170. The permit includesrequirementsthat DM0 maintainmaintenanceandrepair

logs for eachof the permittedoperations.However, the requirementsassociatedwith theselogs

differ amongthe variousoperations,which addsto thecomplexityof the permitunnecessarily.

Specifically,Conditions7.1 .9-2(a)(ii),7.2.9(a)(ii), 7.3.9(a)(ii),and7.4.9(a)(ii)requirelogs for
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each control deviceor for the pennittedequipmentwithout regardto excessemissionsor

malfunction/breakdown.Conditions7.1.9-4(b)(i),7.2.9(0(i),7.3.9(0(i). and 7.4.9(e)(i)require,

or appearto require,logs for componentsof operationsrelatedto excessemissionsduring

nialfljnction/breakdown.Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(C),7.3.9(c)(i)(C), and7.4.9(c)(i)(C)require

descriptionsof recommendedrepairsandmaintenance,a reviewof previouslyrecommended

repairandmaintenancc,apparentlyaddressingthe statusof thecompletionof suchrepairor

maintenance.Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(B)-(E), 7.3.9(e)(ii)(B)-(E),and7.4.9(c)(ii)(B)-(E) go even

furtherto requireDM0 to recordthe observedcondition of the equipmentanda summaryof the

maintenanceandrepairthat hasbeenor will be performedon that equipment,a descriptionof the

maintenanceor repairthat resultedfrom the inspection,anda summaryof the inspector’s

opinionof the ability of the equipmentto effectivelyand reliablycontrol emissions.

171. Eachsectionof thepermit shouldhe consistenton the recordkeeping

requirementsfor maintenanceandrepairof emissionunits and their respectivepollution control

equipment. Consistencyshouldbemaintainedacrossthe permit for maintenanceandrepair logs

wherebyrecordsarerequiredonly if anyemissionunit, operation,processor air pollution control

equipmenthasamalfunctionandbreakdownwith excessemissions.

172. Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(D), 7.3.9(e)(i)(D)and7.4.9(c)(i)(D)require “[a] summary

of the observedimplementationor statusof actual control measures,as comparedto the

establishedcontrol measures.”DM0 doesnot understandwhat this means, Theseconditionsare

ambiguous,without clearmeaning,andshouldbe deletedfrom thepermit.

173. Theserequirementsexceedthe limitations on the Agency’sauthorityto gapfill.

The purposesof maintainingequipmentaremultifold, including optimizationof operationas

well as for environmentalpurposes.The scopeof the Agency’sconcernis compliancewith
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environmentallimitations andthat is the scopethatshouldapply to recordkeeping.The

maintenancelogs requiredin thispermit shouldhe consistentlylimited to logs of repairs

correctingmechanicalproblemsthat causedexcessemissions.

174. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions7.1.9-2(a)(ii), 7.2.9(dXi)(C), 7.2.9( )(i)(D), 7.2.9(d)(iiXB)—(E) 7.3.9(c)(i)(C),

7.3.9(c)(i)(D),7.3,9(c)(ii)(B)-(E), 7.4.9(c)(i)(C).7.4.9(c)(i)(D),and7.4.9(c)(ii)(B)-(E), are

stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto delete

theseconditionsfrom the permit.

C. Distillate FuelOil Fired Boiler
(Section7.5)

175. Condition7.5.7-l(a)(i) requiresDM0 to determinethe opacityof the exhaust

from this boiler usingmethod9 on an armualbasis,unlessthe boiler operatedfor “less than 25

hoursin the calendaryear.” Although unclear,this seemsto meanthat DM0 shoulddetermine

whetherannualtestingis requiredin agiven yearbasedon whetherthe boiler hasoperated25 or

morehoursin that given year,whichof coursemaynot he knownuntil the endof the calendar

year. For the first test, the Condition seemsto requiretestingwithin the first 100 hoursof boiler

operationafter the permit’seffectivedate,regardlessof the hoursof operationin anygiven year.

Condition7.5.7-l(a)(i)(B)requiresanopacity test within forty-five daysof a requestby the

Agencyor the nextdateof boiler operation,“whicheveris later.” UnderCondition7.5.7-

l(a)(iii), DM0 is to providesevendays advancenoticeof “the dateandtime of the testing.”

Similarly, Condition7.5.7-1(b)(i)providesthat PM andCO must be testedwithin ninety daysof

a requestby the Agency.UnderCondition7.5.7-1(b)(iv),DM0 is to providenoticethirty days

prior to sucha PM or CO test.
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176. Conditions7.5.7-l(a)(i) and(iii), and 7.5.7(b)(i) and(iv), arearbitraryand

capricious. Theboiler in questionoperatesonly intermittently,andspecificperiodswhenit will

operateareoften driven by extrinsicconditions,suchas weatheror emergencyoutages,that are

not predictable. Accordingly.DM0 maynot he able to providenoticesevenor thirty daysin

advanceof testing, which can only occurwhile theboiler is operating. Similarly, DM0 maynot

knowin anygiven year ifthe boilerwill operatemorethan 25 hoursatthe timewhen the boiler

maybecalledon to operate,andso it would be difficult to detenninewhetherandwhentesting

wouldbe required. Furthermore,by requiring testingupon written requestfor a boilerthat

operatesonly intermittently, therequestcould in effect dictatewhenthe boiler operates.The

Agencyhasfailed to explain the basesfor theseconditions. The conditionsarevague,

ambiguousandnot practicalor feasible. For thesereasons,Conditions7.5.7-1(a)(i)and(a)(iii),

and7.5-7-1(b)(i)and(iv), all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0

requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to correctthe deficienciesdescribedaboveby, among

otherthings, eliminating the requirementsto providenoticesevenandthirty daysin advanceof

testing.

177. The Agencyhas imposedinconsistentobligationsandrequirementswith respect

to emissiontestingrequirementsfor heatingandauxiliary boilersat issuein the five Title V

permitsissuedto DM0, whichincludetheBaldwin permit andthe four otherTitle V permits

issuedto DM0 contemporaneouslywith theBaldwin permit. All four of thoseotherpermitsalso

are beingappealedcontemporaneouslyherewith. The Agencyhasfailed to provideany

explanationfor suchdifferentrequirementsamongthe permits. The differentemissiontesting

requirementsfor heatingandauxiliary boilers,if sustained,would imposeadditional and

unnecessaryexpenseupon DM0 to complyandis arbitraryandcapricious.Accordingly, all
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requirementsandprovisionsin Condition 7.5.7-1 of the Baldwin permit relatingto emissions

testingarecontestedhereinandarestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorderthe Agency to revisesuch conditionsas appropriateto be consistentamongthe fivc

Title V pennitsissuedto DM0.

H. CasolineStorageTank
(Section7.6)

(i) TankRequirements

178. Refinersand suppliersof gasolinehavecertainrequirementsunder35

1ll.Admn.Code§ 215.583. DM0 is not a “supplier” of gasolineas the term is used in § 215.583;

rather,DM0 is a consumerolgasoline.Thereferenceto § 215.122(h)and21 5.583(a)(I) as

applicablestandardsin Condition 7.6.4 or otherconditionsshould bedeletedto theextentthis

implies that they imposeanysampling,analysesor inspectionrequirementsuponDM0. Such

obligationsof this regulationarenot “applicablerequirements”for DM0.

179. For thesereasons,consistentwith the APA, Conditions7.6.4 contestedherein, is

stayed,and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to reviseCondition7.6.4 andrelated

conditionsto addressthe deficienciesset forth above.

(ii) InspectionRequirements

180. The Board’sregulationsfor gasolinedistributionaresufficient to assure

compliance.Therefore,the Agency’s inclusionof permit conditionsspecifyinginspectionsof

variouscomponentsof the gasolinestoragetankoperationexceedsits authorityto gapflll. These

requirementsareat Condition7.6.8. Certainly,thereis no regulatorybasisfor requiringany

annualinspectionswithin the two-monthtimeframeincludedin Condition 7.6.8. In addition,the

Agencyhasprovidedno explanationfor that selectedtinieframe,andthe titneframeis arbitrary

andcapricious.
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181. Therefore,consistentwith the APA, Condition 7.6.8 andthe corresponding

recordkeepingcondition,7.6.9(h)(i),arecontestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA,

andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deletetheseconditionsfrom the permit.

I. TestingProtocolRequirements
(Sections 7.1, 7.3, 7.4 and 7.5)

182. The permit containstestingprotocolrequirementsin Sections7.1, 7.3, 7.4 and 7.5

that unnecessarilyrepeatthe requirementsset forth at Condition 8.6.2. Condition8.6.2,a

GeneralPermitCondition,providesthat specific conditionswithin Section7 maysupersedethe

provisionsof Condition 8.6.2. Wherethe conditionsin Section 7 do not supersedeCondition

8.6.2 hut merelyrepeatit, thoseconditionsin Section7 shouldhe deleted. Includedas theyare,

theypotentiallyexposethe permitteeto allegationsof violationsbaseduponmultipleconditions

whenthoseconditionsaremereredundancies.lhis is inequitable,it is arbitraryandcapricious

andsuchconditionsin Section7 shouldbe deletedfrom thepermit. More specifically,

Conditions7.1.7(c)(i), 7.3.7(b)(iii), 7.4.7(b)(iii) and7.5.7-l(b)(iii) repeatthe requirementthat

testplanshe submittedto the Agencyat least60 daysprior to testing. This 60-daysubmittal

requirementis part of Condition 8.6.2.

183. Conditions7.1.7(e),7.3.7(b)(v),7.4.7(b)(v)and7.5.7-1(h)(v),requireinformation

in the test report that is the sameas the informationrequiredby Condition8.6.3. To the extent

that the informationrequiredby the conditionsin Section7 repeatthe requirementsof Condition

8.6.3,theyshouldbe deleted.

184. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(c)(i),7.1.7(e),7.3,7(b)(iii), 7.3.7(b)(v),

7.4.7(b)(iii), 7.4.7(b)(v),7.5.7-1(b)(iii), 7.5.7-l(b)(v)andall otherconditionsthat repeatthe

requirementsof Conditions8.6.2 or 8.6.3,all contestedherein,are stayedpursuantto the APA,
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and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteall conditionsthat repeatthe

requirementsof Conditions8.6.2 or 8.6.3.

,J. Typographic and Factual Errors
(All Sections)

(I) GeneralTypographicandFactualErrors

185. The permit containsnumerousconditionsthat arefactually inaccurate,reference

the wrong condition or a conditionthat doesnot existor otherwisecontainerrors. These

mistakesarid errorscreateconfusionand ambiguity, andresult in uncertaintyregardinghow

certainconditionsareto be implementedandinterpreted.

186. The following conditionscontainthe following errors: (I) Condition 1.3

incorrectlylists as the operator“Rick Dieriex/Director-OperationsEnvironmentalCompliance”;

(2) Condition 7.1.6-l(c)(ii)(B) incorrectlystatesthe emissionratefrom Paragraph54 of the

Schedule;(3) Condition7.1.6-I(c)(iv) inaccuratelyidentifies the relevantCEMS as a“N0x2

CEMS”; (4) in Condition7.l.7(a)(iv)(B), thereferencesto “prcccdingRATA” or languageof

similar import are in error; (5) in Conditions7.l.9-2(a)(i)and(ii), referencesto “(1)” and“(2)”

shouldbe to “(A)” and“(B)”; (6) the 30-dayrolling averageS02emissionratecited in

Condition 7.1.9-3(b)(ii)(D) doesnot apply to theBaldwin Station;(7) Condition 7.1.10-

2(a)(i)(E) cites to Condition 7.1.9-3(a)(ii)(C),but thereis no Condition 7.1 .9-3(a)(ii)(C)in the

permit; (8) Conditions7.1.10-4(a)(ii)(A)( I) and(B)(l) cite to Condition 7.1.10-2(e)(ii)(B), but

thereis no Condition 7.1.1O-2(e)(ii)(B) in the permit; (9) Condition 7.2.10(b)Qi)(A) shouldbe

reformattedto include(A)(I), (2) and(3); (10) thereare two conditions7.3.9(f) in the permit,

andthe secondshouldbe changedto 7.3.9(g);(11)Condition 7.3.lO(b)(ii)(A) shouldbe

reformattedto include(A)(1), (2) and(3); (12) “Fly Ash Loadout” to railcarswas incorrectly

omitted from Condition7.4.2;(13) Condition 7.5.9(a)(iv) incorrectlyreferencesCondition
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7.5.6(a)(i);(14)Condition 7.5,9(b)incorrectlyreferencesCondition 7.7.4(c).which doesnot

exist in this permit; (IS) Condition7.5.10(a)(ii) incorrectlyreferencesCondition 7.7.4(a),which

doesnot existin this permit; (16) Condition7.510(a)hastwo subsections“(ii)”; (17) Condition

7.5. l0(a)(iii)(B) incorrectlyreferencesCondition 7.7.10,which doesnot exist in this permit; (18)

Condition 7.1.9—I(a)(ii) incorrectlyrefersto “conversionfactors” ratherthanthe calculations

usedby DM0 to determinethehourlyheat input to theboiler; (19) Condition 7.1 .6-2(c)(iii)(C)

incorrectlycites to Condition 7.1.6(e)(i), which doesnot exist in this permit; (20) Condition

7.1.9-3(a)(iv) incorrectlycites to Condition7.1.6(h),which doesnot exist in this permit; (21)

Condition 7.1.10-2(d)(iii)(G) incorrectly citesto Condition 7.1.9(h)(ii), which doesnot existin

this permit; (22) Condition7.1.12(d)incorrectlycites to Condition 7.1.9-47.1,which doesnot

exist in thispermit; and(23) Condition 7.5.9(I) incorrectlycites to Condition 7.5.7(a),which

doesnot exist in this permit.

187. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions7.1 .6-l(c)(ii)(B). 7.1.6—l(c)(iv).7.1.7(a)(iv)(B),7.1 .9-2(a)(i), 7.1 .9—2(a)(ii), 7.1.9-

3(~b)(ii)(D),7.1.10-2(a)(i)(E),7.1.10—4(a)(ii)(A)(l), 7.1.10—4(a)(ii)(B)(l ), 7.2.10(h)(ii)(A),

7.3.9(f),7.3. I0(b)(ii)(A), 7.4.2, 7.410(b)(ii)(A), 7.S.9(a)(iv),7.5.9(b),7.5.10(a)(ii),7.5.10(a),

7.5.l0(a)(iii)(B) and7.L9-l(aXii), arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat

the Boardorder the Agency to correcttheseerrors.

(ii) CapacityRatings

188. The permit incorrectlylists the megawattgeneratingcapacityor rating in

Conditions4.0, 7.1.1,7.1.2 with respectto Boilers 1, 2 and 3. This informationis unnecessaryin

the permit and createsconthsionandambiguity. Furthermore,similar Conditionscontainedin at

leastsomeotherTitle V permitsissuedto otherfacilities in Illinois do not list generating

capacityor ratings. Thereis no reasonor authorityto includemegawattcapacityor rating
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inforniation, andinclusionof this informationcould be improperlyconstruedas imposingsonic

form of limit.

189. For thesereasons,Conditions,4.0, 7.1.1 and 7.1.2,all contestedherein,arestayed

consistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Board order the Agency to delete the

referencesto megawattcapacityor rating.

K. StandardPermitConditions
(Section9)

190. DM0 is concernedwith the scopeof the term “authorizedrepresentative”in

Condition 9.3, regardingAgencysurveillance.At times, the Agencyor USEPAmay employ

contractorswho would he their authorizedrepresentativesto perform tasksthat could require

them to enteronto DMG’s property. Suchrepresentatives,whetherthey ‘are the Agency’sor

USEPA’semployeesor contractors,mustbe subject to the limitations imposedby applicable

Confidential BusinessInformation(“Cal”) claimsandby DM0’s healthandsafetyrules. DM0

believesthat this conditionneedsto makeit clear that DMG’s CBI andhealthand safety

requirementsare limitations on surveillance,

191. For thesereasons.Condition 9.3, contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the APA,

andDM0 requeststhat the Board order the Agencyto clarify the limitations on surveillancein

the conditionas set forth above.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsset forth herein,PetitionerDM0 requestsahearing

beforethe Boardto contestthe decisionscontainedin the CAAPP permit issuedto Petitioneron

or aboutSeptember29, 2005. The conditionscontestedherein,as well as anyotherrelated

conditionsthat the Board deternunesappropriate,arestayedpursuantto the APA or, in addition,

pursuantto Petitioner’srequestthat the Boardstaythe entirepermit. DMG’s stateoperation

permit issuedfor the Baldwin Stationwill continuein full force andeffect, andthe environment
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~vill not he harmedby this stay. Moreover, Petitionerrequeststhat the Boardremandthe permit

to the Agencyandorder it to appropriatelyreviseconditionscontestedhereinandanyother

relatedconditionsandto reissuethe CAAPP permit.

Respectfullysubmitted,
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